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ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE

NAPLES NORTH

1000 IMMOKALEE ROAD UNIT 35,
NAPLES, FLORIDA 34110

PERMIT SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS
NOVEMBER 21, 2016

PROPERTY LOCATION

=

A
S ee

PROJECT LOCATION —

NORTH

PROJECT DATA

PARCEL ID
00168042308

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
ZONE X AND AH

SITE ZONING
C-1 RETAIL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

PRIMARY USE
GRANADA SHOPPES - PUD-98-14(1)

OCCUPANCY GROUPS (CHAPTER 3)
SEE 0.4 FOR BREAKDOWN OF OCCUPANCIES

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (602.2)

EXISTING TYPE 1I-B TO REMAIN

ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS AND AREAS (TABLE 503)
UNLIMITED AREA BUILDINGS (507.3)
TOTAL ALLOWABLE
SEE 0.4 FOR AREA PER FLOOR

1 STORY EXISTING TO REMAIN
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR BUILDING HEIGHTS

ACTUAL GROSS AREA
(508.3)

NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES
SEE 0.4 FOR BREAKDOWN OF OCCUPANCIES

(TABLE 601)

FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS: 0HR
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0HR
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0HR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS (TABLE 602)
EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS 0HR
INTERIORNO NONBEARING WALLS ~ OHR
FLOOR/CEILING 0HR
ROOF/CEILING

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (TYPE II-B, OCCURSRCY M):
X<5 1HR
5<X<10 0HR
10<X <30 0HR
X =30

M-MERCANTILE

TYPE II-B, FULLY SPRINKLERED- UNLIMITED AREA

21,500 SF, 2 STORY, 55FT
UNLIMITED AREA
UNLIMITED AREA BLDG, 2 STORIES, 55 FT

37,125 SF, 1 STORY, 42 FT

NO SEPARATION REQUIRED

TYPE II-B

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

NEW HOME IMPROVEMENT RETAIL STORE TO OCCUPY AN EXISTING RETAIL STORE. THIS PROJECT
WILL INCLUDE NEW MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, ELECTRICAL LAYOUT, LIGHTING, INTERIOR
PARTITIONS,NEW COVERED EXTERIOR STORAGE AREA, NEW STOREFRONT AND ENTRY ELEMENT
WITH NEW SIGNAGE.

PROJECT DIRECTORY

DEVELOPER:
OPPIDAN
400 WATER STREET, SUITE 200
EXCELSIOR, MN 55331
CONTACT: BILL PEW
(952) 294-1247

TENANT:
ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE
6450 VIA DEL ORO
SAN JOSE, CA 95119
CONTACT:
PH:

ARCHITECT:
DLR GROUP
421 SW SIXTH AVE, SUITE 1212
PORTLAND, OR 97204-1613
CONTACT: AMY VOHS
PH: (503) 200-3967

CIVIL:
CPH
319 CLEMATIS ST
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401
CONTACT: JOSH LOCKHART

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
CPH
500 W FULTON ST
STANFORD, FL 32771
CONTACT: JOSE ORTIZ
PH: (561) 459-2096

MECHANICAL ENGINEER:
ETCHEMENDY ENGINEERING (EEI)
10597 DOUBLE R BLVD.

RENO, NV 89521
CONTACT: BRYAN TILTON
PH: (775) 853-1131

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:
JP ENGINEERING
10597 DOUBLE R BLVD.
RENO, NV 89521
CONTACT: JAMES SOLARO
PH: (775) 852-2337

FIRE SPRINKLER ENGINEER:
JENSEN HUGHES
11770 BERNARDO PLAZA CT. SUITE 116
SAN DIEGO, CA 92128
CONTACT: JIM MADDEN
PH: (858) 716-2789

PROJECT LOCATION PH: (239) 332-5499
OWNER:
NORTH OCEAN BOULEVARD PARTNERSHIP
703NW 62NO AVE STE 800
MIAMI, FL 33126 - 4689
CONTACT: MR. GEORGE MEYERS
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL IN TYPE | AND Il CONSTRUCTION (603) CONCRETE
FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE PERMITTED IN: WELDING
1.1. NONBEARING PARTITIONS WHERE THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE GEOTECHNICAL
RATING IS 2 HOURS OR LESS. EMBEDS
1.2. NONBEARING EXTERIOR WALLS WHERE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED SEE STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
CONSTRUCTION IS NOT REQUIRED.
1.3. ROOF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING GIRDERS, TRUSSES, FRAMING
AND DECKING.
NOTE: ALL PLYWOOD AND BLOCKING IN WALL TO BE FIRE
RETARDANT TREATED, TYPICAL. COD ES
EXTERIOR WALL OPENING PROTECTION:
FIRE OSEI;ARATION DIST  DEGREE %l; OSPEN PROTECTION ALLO,\\?LABLE AREA BUILDING DEPARTMENT:  ORANGE COUNTY
= b \P APPLICABLE CODES:
35 UP S 5 BUILDING FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 5TH EDITION (2014) - BUILDING
= b 5 FIRE FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 5TH EDITION
5<10 UP.S om0t ACCESSIBILITY FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 5TH EDITION (2014) - ACCESSIBILITY
= b 250, EXISTING BLDG FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 5TH EDITION (2014) - EXISTING BUILDING
0<15 UP S 1 ENERGY FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 5TH EDITION (2014) - ENERGY CONSERVATION
= b 150, MECHANICAL FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 5TH EDITION (2014) - MECHANICAL
15 <20 UP S 70, PLUMBING FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 5TH EDITION (2014) - PLUMBING
= b 70 ELECTRICAL 2011 NFPA 70 (NEC)
0=25 gp' S Ht ZONING COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE
UP, S = Unprotected, Sprinklered
P = Protected
NP = Not Permitted
PRODUCT APPROVALS
FL APPROVAL # TYPE MANUFACTURER DESCRIPTION APPROVAL DATE
C_FL17419—RI 2/1\_ DOOR CORNELL IRON WROKS, INC INSULATED STEEL ROLL-UP DOOR UP TO 145" WIDE 04/25/2013
14-0430.18 DOOR KAWNEER COMPANY, INC SERIES "IR-501 FLUSH, DRY AND WET GLAZED" ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM - LM.I. 08/28/2014
14-0529.17 DOOR ASSA ABLOY ENTRANCE SYSTEM, INC | BEASAM SERIES "RESILIENCE" (SO-SX--SX-S0) ALUMINUM AUTOMATIC SLIDING GLASS DOOR W/FULL BREAKOUT - LM.I. | 03/26/2015
14-0618.02 ROOF JOHNS MANVILLE CORPORATION JM TPO SINGLE PLY ROOFING SYSTEM OVER RECOVER DECKS 1112712014
15-0601.08 ROOF BRISTOL FIBERLITE INDUSTRIES, INC SELF FLASHING AND CURB MOUNT SKYLIGHTS 10/01/2015
FL6475-R3 ROOF CPI DAYLIGHTING, INC MONUMENTAL SKYLIGHT 02/10/2016
AC FL15110.2 ROOF BILCO ROOF HATCH 02/12/2015
15-012705_FL18003 | ROOF STANLEY ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC | SERIES "DURA STORM" ALUMINUM AUTOMATIC SLIDING GLASS DOOR: 0-SX-SX-O, SX-O W/WO TRANSOM, SO-SX-SX-SO | 06/25/2015
AND SX-SO W/WO TRANSOM & BREAKOUT - NI
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A1.0A
A1.0B
A11A
A1.1B
A2.1
A2.2
A2.3
A31A
A3.1B
A3.2
Ad1
A4.2
A5.1
A6.1
A71
A9.1
A9.2
A1041
A10.2
A121
A12.2
A13.1

$1.0
$1.1
SD1.0
SD1.1
S2.0
S2.1

EC1.1
EC1.2
Mo0.1
MD1.1
MD2.1
M1.1A
M1.1B
M2.1
M3.1
M4.1
M4.2

SHEET INDEX

.GENERAL.
COVER SHEET PO.1
SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS PD1.1
WALL, FLOOR & ROOF TYPES PD2.1
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS P1.1A
EGRESS, OCCUPANCY AND SCHEDULES P1.1B
FIRE CODE P12
FIXTURE PLAN P2.1
RACKING DETAILS P3.1
RACKING DETAILS P41
.CIVIL / LANDSCAPE.
COVER SHEET FP1.0
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FP2.0
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FP3.0
GENERAL NOTES SHEET FP3.1
GENERAL NOTES SHEET FP3.2
GENERAL NOTES, LEGENDS AND SYMBOLS SHEET FP3.3
SITE DIMENSION PLAN FP4.0
COMPOSITE UTILITY PLAN AND GRADING PLAN FP5.0
.ARCHITECTURAL.
DEMO FLOOR PLAN AND PARTIAL ELEVATIONS E0.1
DEMO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN E0.2
DEMO ROOF PLAN E0.3
ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN E0.3A
SITE ENLARGED PLANS & DETAILS E0.38
FLOOR PLAN - AREA A E0.4
FLOOR PLAN - AREA B E0.4A
LARGE SCALE PLANS - RESTROOMS E0.5
LARGE SCALE PLANS - SUPPORT AREA E0.6
DETAILS E1.1
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - AREA A E2.1
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - AREA B E3.1
CEILING DETAILS E3.2
ROOF PLAN E33
ROOF DETAILS E3.4
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS E3.4A
BUILDING SECTIONS E35
WALL SECTIONS E4.1
DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE E4.2
DOOR AND FRAME DETAILS E43
ENTRANCE PLAN AND DETAILS E44
NURSERY ENTRY ELEVATION AND PLAN E5.1
MAIN SALES INTERIOR ELEVATIONS E5.2
NURSERY INTERIOR ELEVATIONS E53
FINISH PLAN E5.4
E5.5
E5.6
.STRUCTURAL. E6.q
STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES E6.2
FOUNDATION REPAIR PLAN AND DETAILS E6.3
DEMOLITION PLAN E6.4
DEMOLITION PLAN E6.5
ROOF FRAMING PLAN
ROOF FRAMING SECTIONS AND DETAILS
OSH2
.MECHANICAL. OSH3
OSH10
ENERGY COMPLIANCE
ENERGY COMPLIANCE
MECHANICAL NOTES & SCHEDULES
DEMOLITION MECHANICAL PLAN
DEMOLITION MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN
MECHANICAL PLAN AREA-A 1ofd
MECHANICAL PLAN AREA-B 20t4
PARTIAL MECHANICAL PLAN 3ofd
MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN 4ofd
MECHANICAL DETAILS
MECHANICAL DETAILS

.PLUMBING.

PLUMBING DETAILS, NOTES & SCHEDULES
DEMOLITION PLUMBING ROOF PLAN
DEMOLITION PLUMBING ROOF PLAN
PLUMBING PLAN AREA-A

PLUMBING PLAN AREA-B

PARTIAL PLUMBING PLANS AREA-B
PLUMBING ROOF PLAN

PLUMBING DETAILS

PLUMBING ISOMETRICS

.FIRE PROTECTION.

SITE PLAN AND GENERAL NOTES

FIRE SPRINKLER DEMOLITION PLAN
OVERALL FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING PLAN
FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING PLAN - NORTH

FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING PLAN - SOUTHEAST
FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING PLAN - SOUTHWEST
SECTIONS AND DETAILS

ACCEPTANCE TEST CRITERION

.ELECTRICAL.

SYMBOL LIST, SPECIFICATIONS & DRAWINGS SCHEDULE
SCHEDULES

NEW WORK SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

GENERATOR TANK DETAILS AND INFORMATION
GENERATOR DETAILS AND INFORMATION
LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM DIAGRAMS AND NOTES
LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM PANEL SCHEDULES
ENERGY COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION
PROJECT SHEET NOTES

ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN

POWER PLAN

ENLARGED ELECTRICAL PLANS

ELECTRICAL ROOF PLAN

SALES FLOOR AND NURSERY LIGHTING PLAN
ELECTRICAL DETAILS

CORPORATE DETAILS

TELECOMM SYMBOL LIST AND GENERAL NOTES
TELECOMM DETAILS

TELECOMM RACK DETAILS

SIGNAL PLAN

FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS LIST AND GENERAL NOTES
FIRE ALARM DETAILS AND SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
NAC SCHEDULES AND CALCULATIONS

FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN

FIRE ALARM PLAN

ROOF FIRE ALARM PLAN

SYMBOL LIST, SPECIFICATIONS & GENERAL NOTES
TYPICAL INTRUSION ALARM DOOR DETAILS
TYPICAL INTRUSION ALARM DOOR DETAILS
ENLARGED EAS DETAILS

LOSS PREVENTION PLAN

.OSH (FOR REFERENCE ONLY).

FINISH PLAN
CEILING
EQUIPMENT MATRIX

.SIGNAGE (FOR REFERENCE ONLY).

SIGNAGE SHEET
SIGNAGE SHEET
SIGNAGE SHEET
SIGNAGE SHEET
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METAL STUD

. —— 5/8"GWB

—— COLD FORMED METAL
FRAMING @ 16" O.C.

__—— BATT INSULATION FULL
L AN A A A A A AN L A CAVITY DEPTH

21/2" COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMED WALL WITH 5/8" GWB ON ROOM SIDE
ONLY AND ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION.

SAME AS S2B WITH PLYWOOD ON INTERIOR DATA ROOM SIDE ONLY.

3 1/2" COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMED WALL WITH 5/8" GWB ON BOTH

SIDES AND ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION.

SAME AS S3 WITH GWB ON INTERIOR ROOM SIDE ONLY.

SAME AS S3 WITH FIRE RATED PLYWOOD ON INTERIOR DATA ROOM SIDE

AURORCE

SAME AS S3 WITH 1-HOUR FIRE RATING (UL U419 OR EQUIVALENT).

PROVIDE PERMANENT STENCIL PER DETAIL

6" COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMED WALL WITH 5/8" GWB ON BOTH
SIDES AND 1/2" OSB TO 8'-0" ON STOCK ROOM SIDE.

EIFS FINISH SYSTEM
WITH REINFORCING MESH

T 11/2" INSULATION BOARD
ADHERED TO SUBSTRATE
7 p USING NOTCHED TROWEL

\_ METHOD
SHEATHING

\

3-COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM

~—— INSULATION BOARD

777777777777 WEATHER - RESISTIVE

BARRIER COATING
- CMU

@ 8" NOMINAL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS WALL, WEATHER-RESISTIVE
BARRIER COATING, 1 1/2" INSULATION BOARD AND STUCCO FINISH ON

EXTERIOR SIDE ONLY.

20 GAUGE METAL STUDS
@16 0.C
BATT INSULATION FULL
31/2" COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMED WALL, 3/4" EXTERIOR CAVITY DEPTH
< : > PLYWOOD SHEATHING, INSULATION BOARD, AND EIFS FINISH .
; : B WHERE NOTED
SYSTEM ON EXTERIOR SIDE ONLY. NO BATT INSLUATION IN STUD G ©
CAVITY.
31/2" COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMED WALL, 3/4" EXTERIOR
@ PLYWOOD SHEATHING, INSULATION BOARD, AND EIFS FINISH
SYSTEM ON EXTERIOR SIDE ONLY. 5/8" GWB ON INTERIOR SIDE
ONLY.
6" COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMED WALL, 3/4" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD
SHEATHING, INSULATION BOARD, AND EIFS FINISH SYSTEM ON MEz'PAE'Asl'JI'?JEgSh?IEFSOSRMOE?ED
EXTERIOR SIDE ONLY. 5/8" GWB ON INTERIOR SIDE ONLY. OTHERWISE (UNO)
/2 WALL TYPES
W SCALE: 11/2"=10"
FILL FLUTES OF DECK WITH
MINERAL WOOL
= METAL ROOF DECK
- £ SHADOWLINE FIRE TRAK
S ‘ " CEILING RUNNER (SAME GAUGE
— T AS STUD)
. - -
2 B I FIRE TRAK SLIP CLIP
" GWB ASSEMBLY 1] GWB, NUMBER OF LAYERS AS
ER ] 5/8" GYP BD- ATTACH TO FIRE FRAMING \‘;:: ~ SCHEDULED. STOP GWB
/ TRAK CEILING RUNNER ONLY SHORT OF STRUCT. DECK
i e ACOUSTICAL —\ FOR DEFLECTION
| ’ SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR WALL NSULATION A8 SCHED <
1 \ TYPE
’ : NOTE: ALL ROOF SUPPORTED
PENETRATIONS THROUGH GYP BD ACOUSTICAL
PARTITIONS SHALL ACCOMMODATE SEALANT BOTH SIDES =
11/2" ROOF DEFLECTION ;| — FLOORTRACK
DO NOT FASTEN GYP BD WITHIN
UL# U419 4" OF THE TOP OF THE STUDS
HW-D-0060

/s FIRE RATED METAL STUD DEMISING WALL TO ROOF

2\ TYPICAL SOUND WALL SILL JOINT

W SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

W SCALE: 3'=1-0"

@ WALL TYPE PER PLAN

®

ONE OR MORE PIPES, CONDUIT, OR TUBES MAY BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE
OPENING. THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THROUGH-PENETRATIONS IS DEPENDENT ON
THE SIZE OF THE OPENING AND THE TYPES AND SIZES OF THE PENETRATIONS,
REFER TO UL W-L-8079 FOR ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS

@ ONE OF MORE METALLIC PENETRATIONS MAY BE INSULATED,
REFER TO UL W-L-8079 FOR ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS

@ ONE MAX 3 IN. DIAM BUNDLE OF CABLES INSTALLED WITHIN THE
OPENING, REFER TO UL W-L-8079 FOR ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS

MIN 4-3/4" THICKNESS OF MIN 4 PCF MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION
FIRMLY PACKED INTO OPENING AS A PERMANENT FORM. PACKING
MATERIAL RECESSED FROM BOTH SURFACES OF THE WALL TO
ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL

PACKING MATERIAL MIN 1-1/4" THICKNESS OF MIN 4 PCF MINERAL
WOOL BATT INSULATION FIRMLY PACKED AS A BACKER AROUND
THE PERIMETER OF OPENING AS A PERMANENT FORM.

SEALANT 5/8" MIN THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL APPLIED WITHIN
ANNULUS, FLUSH WITH BOTH SURFACES OF WALL. AT THE POINT CONTACT
LOCATION BETWEEN THROUGH PENETRANTS AND GYPSUM BOARD, A MIN
1/2" DIAM BEAN OF FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE GYPSUM
BOARD / THROUGH PENETRANT INTERFACE ON BOTH SURFACES OF WALL

/2 MULTIPLE PENETRATION FIRESTOP

\ 02 J SCALE: 112'=10"

EIFS FINISH ON 1-1/2"

INSULATION BOARD, R-5 5/8" GWB
C..MIN —/
k g AT SIM DOES NOT OCCUR
3/4" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD —— | ;
SHEATHING ‘

R-13 BATT INSULATION

——— COLD FORMED METAL
FRAMED WALL
—— NEW CONCRETE CURB WIDTH
TO MATCH STUD DEPTH. SEE
STARTER TRACK WITH STRUCTURAL FOR CONNECTION
WEEP HOLES TO (E) SLAB DOWEL SET IN
WATERPROOFING EPOXY @ 40" O.C.
MEMBRANE
R R
LY . 5 S oy
e 5 e 5
SEALANT
(E) CONCRETE SLAB

/= BASE OF WALL DETAIL

W SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

BOTTOM OF DECK
% OR FLOOR

16 GA RECEIVER
CHANNEL CONT W/

\ 21/2"MIN. LEGS

NO CONNECTION BETWEEN
CHANNEL AND TRACK

H "\ 3/16" DIA x 1 1/4" SCREW

//

ANCHORS @ FLOORS, NO
8x18 SCREWS @ ROOF @
2-8"0.C. MAX

STABILIZE STUDS AT TOP
W/ CONT CHANNEL AND
BRIDGE CLIP AT EACH STUD

. F———— GWB ONMTL STUDS,
2 SEE PLAN FOR TYPE

4" MIN.

FIN.CLG - SEE ROOM FINISH
‘ ES SCHEDUL

SCHEDULE FOR HEIGHT

NON-RATED (AT CHASES AND FURRING)

/ 15\ STUD SLIP CONNECTION @ NON-RATED

W SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

TPO ROOF MEMBRANE

RE-ROOF PROTECTION BOARD

(E) ROOF INSULATION - PATCH
AND REPAIR DAMAGED AREAS

/~— (E)ROOF DECK

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PRICING FOR R-30

il ROOF INSULATION.

(N) MECHANICALLY ATTACHED

RE-ROOF ALTERNATE TPO ROOF MEMBRANE

(N) ROOF INSULATION
MECHANICALLY ATTACHED TO
STRUCTURE

OO RN

“—— (E) EPDM ROOF TO BE CUT

AS RECOMMENDED BY
ROOFING MANUFACTURER.
DAMAGED/WET INSULATION
R1A TO BE REMOVED.
STORAGE ROOF STRUCTURAL STEEL
DECKING
R2
FLOOR FINISH AS NOTED
— / ON PLANS
S e, T e, T sy L CONCRETE
o4 e 4 74//0
0 -y 0 4y 0 4 -0y

F1 CONCRETE SLAB. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR FINISH

/% FLOOR AND ROOF TYPES

W SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

LEGEND NOTES

LEGEND NOTES ARE COMMON TO ALL
SOME NOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET

WALL TYPE GENERAL NOTES

A

B.

INTERIOR PARTITIONS EXTEND TO STRUCTURE UNLESS
SUSPENDED CEILINGS ON BOTH SIDES OF PARTITION
INTERIOR PARTITIONS EXTEND 4" ABOVE CEILING WHEN
SUSPENDED CEILINGS ON BOTH SIDES OF PARTITION

REFER TO THE GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET 0.1 FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS REGARDING GWB PARTITIONS.

CONSTRUCT FIRE RATED GWB PARTITIONS ACCORDING TO
FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES INDICATED BELOW WALL TYPE.

SEE DETAIL 15/0.2 FOR GWB PARTITION SLIP CONNECTION
BELOW FLOOR AND ROOF DECKS.

MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD TO BE USED AT ALL
EXTERIOR WALL CONDITIONS AND AT RESTROOM/SHOWER
ROOMS

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STEEL STUD WALL FRAMING
DETAILS.

B B B B | [
T

|
|.! 0 .3 I'| L4

A EEER

IOPPIDAN
builder of towns. creator of value
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ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE WITHIN THE REACH REQUIREMENTS PER FBC.
ACCESSIBILITY CODE SEE ACCESSIBLE REACH AND MANUEVING. DETAILS THIS SHEET.

, g ]
© —— J . 3
— = L o
SES 5 .3 .- E
s Qi 0D 5 = =~ o 95
Selle) i % DD o = [ 1 /I— (&)
= w o o [ N A o
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FBC ADA FBCADA  FBC ADA FBC ADA FBC ADA
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(ACC) (ACC) T 0. TABLE IN OPEN
FBC ADA 2014 - 604, 609 FBC ADA FBC ADA POSITION
2014 - 606.1, 2014 - 308 FBC ADA 2014 - 308
308
ACCESSORIES ABBREVIATIONS
ACC  ADAACCESSIBLE HEIGHT SCD  SEAT COVER DISPENSER
SD LIQUID SOAP DISPENSER
BCS BABY CHANGING STATION SND  SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL
SNV NAPKIN/TAMPON VENDOR
GB-1  GRABBAR (SIDE WALL)
GB-2  GRABBAR (BACK WALL) D TOWEL DISPENSER
GB-3  GRABBAR (VERTICAL) TD/WR  TOWEL AND WASTE RECEPTACLE
TTD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
HD ELECTRIC HAND DRYER
WR WASTE RECEPTACLE
MR MIRROR

(3 PLUMBING ELEMENTS & TOILET ACCESSORIES MOUNTING HEIGHTS
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THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
COMPLYING WITH 306.

TURNING SPACE

THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
COMPLYING WITH 306 ONLY AT THE
END OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE
ARM.

FIGURE 307.2 LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS

EXCEPTIONS:

FIGURE 307.4 VERTICAL CLEARANCE

1. HANDRAILS MAY PROTRUDE 4 1/2"MAX,
2. DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE 78" MIN ABOVE FLOOR

305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
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SHEET 0.3 MAX 48" AFF.F.

703 SIGNS - PICTOGRAMS

703 SIGNS - TACTILE SIGNS AT DOORS

WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE
LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A
TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE
LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHERE

- i A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE
= LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT
= HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE
© OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS,

O SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS
ROOM " CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A
CENTERED ON CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18" MINIMUM BY 18" MINIMUM, CENTERED
TACTILE CHARACTERS ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF
PICTOGRAMS ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE
OPEN POSITION.
EXCEPTION: SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE
B%J&FNSDII%ﬁiéAJ PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF DOORS WITH CLOSERS AND
SEE SPECIFICATION 101423 AS IN WITHOUT HOLD-OPEN DEVICES.
PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6" MINIMUM. SEE SPECIFICATION 101423 VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE AND SHEET 0.4 FLOOR OR GROUND
PICTOGRAM FIELD.
/"« BUILDING BLOCKS

W SCALE: 1/4"=1{"
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OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

6.1.10.1* MERCANTILE OCCUPANCY. AN OCCUPANCY USED FOR THE DISPLAY AND SALE OF
MERCHANDISE
36.1.2.2.1 CLASS A: ALL MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES HAVING AN AGGREGATE GROSS
AREA OF MORE THAN 30,000SF, OR OCCUPYING MORE THAN THREE STORIES FOR SALE
PURPOSES.

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

4.3 TYPEI (442 OR 332) AND TYPE Il (222, 111, OR 000) CONSTRUCTION. [5000:7.2.3]

4.3.1 TYPE | AND TYPE || CONSTRUCTION. TYPE | (442 OR 332) AND TYPE 11 (222, 111, OR 000)CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE THOSE TYPES IN WHICH THE FIRE WALLS, STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, WALLS, ARCHES, FLOORS,
AND ROOFS ARE OF APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR LIMITED-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. [5000:7.2.3.1]

432 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS — TYPE | AND TYPE Il CONSTRUCTION. THE SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS IN
4.3.2.1 THROUGH 4.3.2.20 SHALL APPLY TO TYPE I AND TYPE Il CONSTRUCTION. [5000:7.2.3.2]
4.3.2.8 ROOFS 20 FT (6100 MM) OR MORE ABOVE ANY FLOOR. IN OCCUPANCIES OTHER THAN
MERCANTILE, INDUSTRIAL, OR STORAGE OCCUPANCIES WITH ORDINARY OR HIGH HAZARD
CONTENTS, OR OTHER OCCUPANCIES WITH HIGH HAZARD CONTENTS EXCEEDING THE MAXIMUM
ALLOWABLE QUANTITIES (MAQ) PER CONTROL AREA AS SET FORTH IN 34.1.3 OF NFPA 5000, THEFIRE-
RESISTIVE PROTECTION OF THE ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLY ~ REQUIRED BY TABLE 4.1.1 SHALL NOT
BE REQUIRED WHERE EVERY PART OF THE ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY IS 20 FT (6100 MM) ORMORE
ABOVE ANY FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW. [5000:7.2.3.2.8]
4.32.9 FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD ROOF. [5000:7.2.3.2.9]
43291 FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED FOR
UNPROTECTED MEMBERS SPECIFIED IN 4.3.2.8. [5000:7.2.3.2.9.1]
432.9.2 FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR ROOF CONSTRUCTION,
INCLUDING GIRDERS AND TRUSSES, UNDER THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
(1) IN TYPE Il BUILDINGS
43210 HEAVY TIMBER STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS. IN ALL OCCUPANCIES, HEAVY TIMBER STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED FOR THE ROOF CONSTRUCTION WHERE A 1-HOUR FIRE
RESISTANCE RATING OR LESS IS REQUIRED. [5000:7.2.3.2.10]
4.32.11 INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS. [5000:7.2.3.2.11]
4.32.11.1 INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR
LIMITED-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. [5000:7.2.3.2.11.1]
4.3.2.11.2 INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF 2
HOURS OR LESS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD ENCLOSED
WITHIN NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR LIMITED-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, PROVIDED THAT SUCH WALLS
ARE NOT USED AS SHAFT ENCLOSURES. [5000:7.2.3.2.11.2]
4.32.12 EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS. NONBEARING EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF
NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, LIMITED-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, OR MATERIALS SPECIFIED IN
4.32.12.1 OR 4.3.2.12.2. [5000:7.2.3.2.12]
432121 FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE PERMITTED IN EXTERIOR NONBEARING
WALLS WHEN SUCH WALLS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS.
[5000:7.2.3.2.12.1]

BUILDING REHABILITATION

46.7 BUILDING REHABILITATION
46.71  REHABILITATION WORK ON EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING WORK CATEGORIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 43.2.2.1:
43.2.2.1 CATEGORIES OF REHABILITATION WORK. THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF
REHABILITATION WORK UNDERTAKEN IN AN EXISTING BUILDING.
432217 ADDITION, AN INCREASE IN THE BUILDING AREA, AGGREGATE FLOOR AREA,
BUILDING HEIGHT OR NUMBER OF STORIES OF A STRUCTURE
4610  CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, AND IMPROVEMENT OPERATIONS.
4.6.10.1* BUILDINGS, OR PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS, SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE OCCUPIED DURING
CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, ALTERATIONS, OR ADDITIONS ONLY WHERE REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS
AND REQUIRED FIRE PROTECTION FEATURES ARE IN PLACE AND CONTINUOUSLY MAINTAINED FOR
THE PORTION OCCUPIED OR WHERE ALTERNATIVE LIFE SAFETY MEASURES ACCEPTABLE TO THE
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION ARE IN PLACE.
4.6.10.2* IN BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION, ADEQUATE ESCAPE FACILITIES SHALL BE
MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES FOR THE USE OF CONSTRUCTION WORKERS. ESCAPE FACILITIES
SHALL CONSIST OF DOORS, WALKWAYS, STAIRS, RAMPS, FIRE ESCAPES, LADDERS, OR OTHER
APPROVED MEANS OR DEVICES ARRANGED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF
THE CODE INSOFAR AS THEY CAN REASONABLY BE APPLIED TO BUILDINGS UNDER
CONSTRUCTION.
4.6.10.3 FLAMMABLE OR EXPLOSIVE SUBSTANCES OR EQUIPMENT FOR REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS
SHALL BE PERMITTED IN A BUILDING WHILE THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED IF THE CONDITION OF USE
AND SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED DO NOT CREATE ANY ADDITIONAL DANGER OR IMPEDIMENT TO
EGRESS BEYOND THE NORMALLY PERMISSIBLE CONDITIONS IN THE BUILDING.
4611  CHANGE OF USE OR OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION. IN ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, WHETHER
OR NOT A PHYSICAL ALTERATION IS NEEDED, A CHANGE FROM ONE USE OR OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
TO ANOTHER SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.6.7.

OCCUPANCY SEPARATION

6.1.14.1.3*
WHERE INCIDENTAL TO OTHER OCCUPANCY, AREAS USED AS FOLLOWS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONSIDERED PART OF THE PREDOMINANT OCCUPANCY AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF
THE CODE THAT APPLY TO THE PREDOMINANT OCCUPANCY.
(1) MERCANTILE, BUSINESS, INDUSTRIAL, OR STORAGE USE

HORIZONTAL SLIDING DOORS

7.2.1.14 HORIZONTAL-SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES. HORIZONTAL-SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
PERMITTED IN MEANS OF EGRESS, PROVIDED THAT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA ARE MET:
(1 THE DOOR LEAF IS READILY OPERABLE FROM EITHER SIDE WITHOUT SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT.
(2) THE FORCE THAT, WHEN APPLIED TO THE OPERATING DEVICE IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS, IS
REQUIRED TO OPERATE THE DOOR LEAF IS NOT MORE THAN 15 LBF (67 N).
(3) THE FORCE REQUIRED TO OPERATE THE DOOR LEAF IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS NOT MORE
THAN 30 LBF (133 N) TO SET THE LEAF IN MOTION AND IS NOT MORE THAN 15 LBF (67 N) TO CLOSE
THE LEAF OR OPEN IT TO THE MINIMUM REQUIRED WIDTH.
(4) THE DOOR LEAF IS OPERABLE USING A FORCE OF NOT MORE THAN 50 LBF (222 N) WHEN A FORCE
OF 250 LBF (1100 N) IS APPLIED PERPENDICULARLY TO THE LEAF ADJACENT TO THE OPERATING
DEVICE, UNLESS THE DOOR OPENING IS AN EXISTING HORIZONTAL-SLIDING EXIT ACCESS DOOR
ASSEMBLY SERVING AN AREA WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF FEWER THAN 50

DOORS SERVING EXIT ENCLOSURES

722556  DOORS SERVING EXIT ENCLOSURE. ALL DOORS SERVING THE EXIT ENCLOSURE THAT SWING
OUT FROM THE ENCLOSURE IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MARKING
STRIPE ON THE TOP AND SIDES OF THE DOOR(S) FRAME(S). THE MARKING STRIPE SHALL ALSO MEET ALL OF
THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
(1) THE MARKING STRIPE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL WIDTH OF 1 IN. (25 MM) AND A
MAXIMUM WIDTH OF 2 IN. (51 MM).
(2) GAPS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN THE CONTINUITY OF DOOR FRAME MARKINGS WHERE A LINE IS
FITTED INTO A CORNER OR BEND, BUT SHALL BE AS SMALL AS PRACTICABLE, AND IN NO CASE SHALL
GAPS BE GREATER THAN 1 IN. (25 MM).
(3) WHERE THE DOOR MOLDING DOES NOT PROVIDE ENOUGH FLAT SURFACE ON WHICHTO  LOCATE
THE MARKING STRIPE, THE MARKING STRIPE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL SURROUNDING THE
FRAME.
(4) THE DIMENSIONS AND PLACEMENT OF THE MARKING STRIPE SHALL BE UNIFORM AND CONSISTENT
ON ALL DOORS IN THE EXIT ENCLOSURE.
7.2.2.5.5.7DOOR HARDWARE MARKING. THE DOOR HARDWARE FOR THE DOORS SERVING THE EXIT
ENCLOSURE THAT SWING OUT FROM THE ENCLOSURE IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALIBE
PROVIDED WITH A MARKING STRIPE. THE MARKING STRIPE SHALL ALSO MEET THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:
(1)* THE DOOR HARDWARE NECESSARY TO RELEASE THE LATCH SHALL BE OUTLINED WITH
AN APPROVED MARKING STRIPE HAVING A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 1 IN. (25 MM).
(2) WHERE PANIC HARDWARE IS INSTALLED, BOTH OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA SHALL BE MET:
(A) THE MARKING STRIPE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL WIDTH OF 1 IN. (25 MM)
AND BE APPLIED TO THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE ACTUATING BAR OR TOUCH PAD.
(B) THE PLACEMENT OF THE MARKING STRIPE SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH VIEWING OF
ANY INSTRUCTIONS ON THE ACTUATING BAR OR TOUCH PAD.

OCCUPANCY LOAD

TABLE 7.3.1.2 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
B-BUSINESS: 100 SF/OCC
M-MERCANTILE USE: 30 SF/OCC STREET LEVEL
60 SF/OCC ON SECOND FLOOR
S-STORAGE: 300 SF/OCC

EGRESS CAPACITY

TABLE 7.3.3.1 CAPACITY FACTORS
ALL OTHERS: STAIRS: 0.3 INCHES/ PERSON
LEVEL COMPONENTS AND RAMPS: 0.2 INCHES/PERSON

NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS

7412 THE NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS FROM ANY STORY OR PORTION THEREOF, OTHER THAN
FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS AS PERMITTED IN CHAPTERS 11 THROUGH 43, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
(1) OCCUPANT LOAD MORE THAN 500 BUT NOT MORE THAN 1000 — NOT LESS THAN 3
(2) OCCUPANT LOAD MORE THAN 1000 — NOT LESS THAN 4
7413  ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 7.5.4 THAT DO NOT UTILIZE ELEVATORS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SERVE AS MANY OR ALL OF THE REQUIRED MINIMUM NUMBER OF MEANS OF
EGRESS.
754.1* AREAS ACCESSIBLE TO PEOPLE WITH SEVERE MOBILITY IMPAIRMENT, OTHER THAN IN
EXISTING BUILDINGS, SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN TWO ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN7.5.4.1.1-7.54.1.4
7414  THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF EACH STORY CONSIDERED INDIVIDUALLY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BE
USED IN COMPUTING THE NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS AT EACH STORY, PROVIDED THAT THE
REQUIRED NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS IS NOT DECREASED IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL.

NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS

36.24  NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS.
36.24.1 MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
PERMITTED BY 36.2.4.2 - 36.2.4.5:
(1) THE NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 7.4.
(2) NOT LESS THAN TWO SEPARATE EXITS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EVERY STORY.
(3) NOT LESS THAN TWO SEPARATE EXITS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FROM EVERY PART OF
EVERY STORY.

MEASURMENT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE
TO EXITS

7.5.1.3.3 INBUILDINGS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED, SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9.7, THE MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO EXITS,
EXIT ACCESSES, OR EXIT DISCHARGES, MEASURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 7.5.1.3.2, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
ONE-THIRD THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE
SERVED.
754 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
7.5.4.1* AREAS ACCESSIBLE TO PEOPLE WITH SEVERE MOBILITY IMPAIRMENT, OTHER THAN IN
EXISTING BUILDINGS, SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN TWO ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN 7.5.4.1.2 THROUGH 7.5.4.1.4
7544  WHERE AN EXIT STAIR IS USED IN AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH
7.2.12 AND EITHER SHALL INCORPORATE AN AREA OF REFUGE WITHIN AN ENLARGED STORY-LEVEL LANDING
OR SHALL BE ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE.
CHAPTER 36 NEW MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES
36.1.1.5 ADDITIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 36.1.1.5.1, 36.1.1.5.2, AN[36.1.1.5.3.
36.1.2.2.1 MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE SUBCLASSIFIED AS FOLLOWS:
(1) CLASS A, ALL MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES HAVING AN AGGREGATE GROSS AREA OF MORE
THAN 30,000 FT2 (2800 M2) OR OCCUPYING MORE THAN THREE STORIES FOR SALES PURPOSES
36.1.22.21  THE AGGREGATE GROSS AREA SHALL BE THE TOTAL GROSS AREA OF ALL FLOORS USED
FOR MERCANTILE PURPOSES.
36.1.2.22.2  WHERE A MERCANTILE OCCUPANCY IS DIVIDED INTO SECTIONS, REGARDLESS OF FIRE
SEPARATION, THE AGGREGATE GROSS AREA SHALL INCLUDE THE AREA OF ALL SECTIONS USED FOR
SALES PURPOSES.
36.1.22.2.3  AREAS OF FLOORS NOT USED FOR SALES PURPOSES, SUCH AS AN AREA USED ONLY
FOR STORAGE AND NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, SHALL NOT BE COUNTED FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE
CLASSIFICATIONS IN 36.1.2.2.1(1), (2), AND (3), BUT MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR SUCH
NONSALES AREAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR OCCUPANCY, AS SPECIFIED BY OTHER CHAPTERS OF
THIS CODE.
36.2.1.2 NO INSIDE OPEN STAIRWAY OR INSIDE OPEN RAMP SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SERVE AS A
COMPONENT OF THE REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM FOR MORE THAN ONE FLOOR.
36.1.6  MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS. (NO SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS.)
36.26.2 IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES CLASSIFIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD IN BUILDINGS
PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.1.1(1), TRAVEL DISTANCESHALL NOT EXCEED 250FT (76M)

DEAD END CORRIDORS

36.2.5.2.1 IN BUILDINGS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED, SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.1.1(1), DEAD-END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FT (15 M).

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

36.2.5.3 COMMON PATHS OF TRAVEL SHALL BE LIMITED BY ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:
(1) COMMON PATHS OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FT (23 M) IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES
CLASSIFIED AS LOW OR ORDINARY HAZARD.
(2) COMMON PATHS OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 FT (30 M) IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES
CLASSIFIED AS LOW OR ORDINARY HAZARD WHERE THE BUILDING IS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY
AN APPROVED, SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.1.1(1).
(3) COMMON PATHS OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES
CLASSIFIED AS HIGH HAZARD.

EXTINGUISHING REQUIREMENTS

36.3.5  EXTINGUISHMENT REQUIREMENTS.
36.3.5.1 MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.1.1(1) IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIED
LOCATIONS:
(2) THROUGHOUT ALL MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES EXCEEDING 12,000 FT2 (1115 M2) IN GROSS
AREA
36.3.52 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IN CLASS A MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE
SUPERVISED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.2.
36.3.5.3 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.4.1.

CORRIDOR RATING

36.3.6  CORRIDORS.
36.3.6.1* WHERE ACCESS TO EXITS IS PROVIDED BY CORRIDORS, SUCH CORRIDORS SHALL BE
SEPARATED FROM USE AREAS BY FIRE BARRIERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 8.3 HAVING A
MINIMUM 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING, EXCEPT UNDER ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
(1) WHERE EXITS ARE AVAILABLE FROM AN OPEN FLOOR AREA
(2) WITHIN A SPACE OCCUPIED BY A SINGLE TENANT
(3) WITHIN BUILDINGS PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED, SUPERVISED
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.1.1(1)

EXIT LOCATIONS

36.2.5.1 MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE ARRANGED IN ACCORDANCE TO SECTION 7.5
36.2.5.11 EXIT ACCESS IN CLASS A AND CLASS B MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE PROTECTED
THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED, SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
9.7.1.1(1) AND EXIT ACCESS IN ALL CLASS C MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES, SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PASS
THROUGH STOREROOMS, PROVIDED THAT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:
(1) NOT MORE THAN 50 PERCENT OF EXIT ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGH THE
STOREROOM.
(2) THE STOREROOM SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO LOCKING.
(3) THE MAIN AISLE THROUGH THE STOREROOM SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 44 IN. (1120 MM) WIDE.
(4) THE PATH OF TRAVEL THROUGH THE STOREROOM SHALL BE DEFINED, DIRECT, AND
CONTINUOUSLY MAINTAINED IN AN UNOBSTRUCTED CONDITION.
36.26  TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXITS. TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN 36.2.6.2 AND SHALL BE
MEASURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 7.6.
36.2.6.2 IN MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES CLASSIFIED AS ORDINARY HAZARD IN BUILDINGS
PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED, SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.1.1(1), TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 250 FT (76 M).

PROTECTION OF VERTICAL OPENINGS

36.3.1  PROTECTION OF VERTICAL OPENINGS. ANY VERTICAL OPENING SHALL BE PROTECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 8.6, EXCEPT UNDER ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
(1) IN CLASS A OR CLASS B MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN
APPROVED, SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.7.1.1(1),
UNPROTECTED VERTICAL OPENINGS SHALL BE PERMITTED AT ONE OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS
(3) THE DRAFT STOP AND CLOSELY SPACED SPRINKLER REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13, STANDARD FOR
THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR UNENCLOSED VERTICAL
OPENINGS PERMITTED IN 36.3.1(1) AND (2).

"X"TOBE
REPLACED WITH
NUMBER OF HOUR
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"X" - HOUR-" terersiumi iz
FIREWALL

PROTECT
OPENINGS

NOTE:

PROVIDE STENCIL NO MORE THAN 15-0" O.C. HORIZONTAL.
PLACE ON GYP BOARD ABOVE CEILING. WHERE NO CEILING
OCCUR PLACE 6" BELOW BOTTOM OF ROOF STRUCTURE
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WSCALE: 3"=1"
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LEGEND NOTES

LEGEND NOTES ARE COMMON TO ALL
SOME NOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

A

B.

vo

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL FLOOR PLAN
SHEETS.

DIMENSIONS ARE ACTUAL AND ARE TO FACE OF STUDS, FACE
OF CONCRETE WALLS, FACE OF CMU WALLS, FACE OF FRAMES
OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
INTERIOR CMU WALLS SHALL BE 8 INCH NOMINAL THICKNESS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

MASONRY WALLS AND INTERIOR STUD WALLS SHALL EXTEND
TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR ROOF DECK ABOVE UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES.
PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE AT FULL HEIGHT NONBEARING
WALLS FOR 1-INCH VERTICAL MOVEMENT OF BUILDING
STRUCTURE WITHOUT TRANSFER OF COMPRESSIVE LOADS
TOWALL. FILL IRREGULARITIES BETWEEN TOP OF WALL AND
DECK ABOVE WITH FIRE SAVING INSULATION OR FIRE
STOPPING MATERIALS AS REQUIRED TO MEET FIRE RATING OF
RESPECTIVE WALLS.

SEAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED
CONSTRUCTIONS WITH THROUGH- PENETRATION FIRESTOP
MATERIAL AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE RESPECTIVE FIRE-
RESISTIVE RATING AND SMOKE STOPPAGE. SEE DETAILS ON
SHEET XXX

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BRACING OF NONLOAD
BEARING MASONRY WALLS.

FURNISH AND INSTALL FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD
BLOCKING OR METAL BACKING PLATE IN STEEL STUD
PARTITIONS FOR PROPER ANCHORAGE OF WALL ATTACHED
ITEMS; L.E. TOILET ACCESSORIES, TOILET PARTITIONS,
CASEWORK, MILLWORK, WALL-MOUNTED FIXTURES,
MARKERBOARDS, TACKBOARDS, DOOR STOPS, AUDIO VISUAL
BRACKETS, ETC.

GYPSUM BOARD AND PLASTER SURFACES SHALL BE ISOLATED
WITH CONTROL JOINTS WERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS
AND/OR AS DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS (CJ) AND CONTROL JOINTS
ABOVE (CJA) SHALL BE LOCATED AS INDICATED ON FLOOR
PLANS AND BUILDING ELEVATIONS, AND WHERE LARGE
PLUMBING VENTS OR RISERS OCCUR IN SINGLE WYTHE
MASONRY WALLS, AND WHERE MASONRY WALLS BEARING ON
CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS ABUT MASONRY WALLS BEARING ON
CONCRETE FOOTINGS OR AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE ANCHORAGE FOR STORE FIXTURES IN THE MAIN
SALES AREA. STORE FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND
INSTALLED BY OSH.

USE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYP BOARD AT RESTROOMS AND
JANITOR'S CLOSET. CEMENT BOARD TO BE USED IN
RESTROOMS TO 4'-8" AFF.

PROVIDE ONE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING
OF NOT LESS THAN 2-A OR 2-A 10BC WITHIN 75'-0" TRAVEL
DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING.

PROVIDE FIRE-TREATED BACKING IN THE PERIMETER SALES
FLOOR WALL FOR THE INSTALLATION OF RACKING/SHELVING
SYSTEMS. BACKING SHALL BE 6" WIDE AND CENTERED AT 6'-6",
9'-6", AND 11'-6" AFF. VERIFY HEIGHTS WITH FIXTURE PLANS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

FOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES SEE "OSH" SHEETS.

WALLS IN THE SALES AREA WHICH ARE NOT COVERED WITH
RACKING/SHELVING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 4" HIGH BLACK
RUBBER TOPSET BASE.

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

NOT ALL ARE USED

1

w

()]

~N o

© oo

10

11

12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20
21

2
23
2

EAS PEDESTAL. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR POWER.
TIE INTO SECURITY SYSTEM AND COORDINATE WITH
VENDOR. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH OSH PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

FOR MATERIAL STOCK SALES INFORMATION SEE SHEET
OSH1. FOR COMMODITY STOCK SALES INFORMATION SEE
SPRINKLER DESIGN CRITERIA ON SHEET FP1.0. FOR
RACKING INFORMATION SEE SHEET HPS-1 AND HPS-2.

PROVIDE 0SB UP TO 12' - 0" AFF BEHIND ALL FIXTURES.
PROVIDE 8" AFF WHERE NO FIXTURES ARE PRESENT.

STUD WALL INFILL. FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL. SEE
ELEVATION FOR COLOR AND FINISH.

PROVIDE FURRING AND BLOCKING AT ALL PERIMETER
WALLS. ALL GYP. IN SALES AREA TO HAVE LEVEL 4 FINISH.

NEW BOLLARD.

STEIN STEEL CORNER GUARDS COLUMN WRAPS ON ALL
COLUMNS UP TO 6-0". ONLY IN SALES FLOOR.

EXISTING FIRE RATED DEMISING WALL TO REMAIN.

CMU WALL INFILL. FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL. SEE
ELEVATION FOR COLOR AND FINISH.

NEW BALER. COORDINATE POWER REQUIREMENTS WITH
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

SLAB INFILL. SLOPE FLOOR TO TRENCH DRAIN. SEE
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR SIZE.

4X6 / 4X4 CEDAR POST, SEE OSH SHEETS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

CENTIVA VINYL FLOOR, SEE OSH FOR MORE INFORMATION.
(E) CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO REMAIN.
(E) LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN.

NEW FLUSH CURB SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

(E) ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO REMAIN.
FLOOR GRAPHIC PAINTED SAFETY YELLOW.

VERIFY CONDITION OF EXISTING DOCK EQUIPMENT AND
REPLACE IF NOT IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION

(E) COMPACTOR DOOR TO REMAIN.

NEW CANOPY COLUMN. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

NEW BIKE RACKS
(E) STOREFRONT TO REMAIN

CHAIN LINK ENCLOSURE WITH BLACK VINYL SLATS. SEE
ENLARGED PLANS.

25 (E) CONCRETE PAD FOR C200 COMPACTOR ii

WALL LEGEND

NEW BUILDING ELEMENT

BUILDING ELEMENT TO REMAIN

1-HR FIRE RATED WALL

VN FIRE EXTINGUISHER

LA
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MATCHLINE - SEE SHEET41 /

LEGEND NOTES

LEGEND NOTES ARE COMMON TO ALL
SOME NOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

A

B.

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL FLOOR PLAN
SHEETS.

DIMENSIONS ARE ACTUAL AND ARE TO FACE OF STUDS, FACE
OF CONCRETE WALLS, FACE OF CMU WALLS, FACE OF FRAMES
OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
INTERIOR CMU WALLS SHALL BE 8 INCH NOMINAL THICKNESS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

MASONRY WALLS AND INTERIOR STUD WALLS SHALL EXTEND
TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR ROOF DECK ABOVE UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES.
PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE AT FULL HEIGHT NONBEARING
WALLS FOR 1-INCH VERTICAL MOVEMENT OF BUILDING
STRUCTURE WITHOUT TRANSFER OF COMPRESSIVE LOADS
TO WALL. FILL IRREGULARITIES BETWEEN TOP OF WALL AND
DECK ABOVE WITH FIRE SAVING INSULATION OR FIRE
STOPPING MATERIALS AS REQUIRED TO MEET FIRE RATING OF
RESPECTIVE WALLS.

SEAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED
CONSTRUCTIONS WITH THROUGH- PENETRATION FIRESTOP
MATERIAL AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE RESPECTIVE FIRE-
RESISTIVE RATING AND SMOKE STOPPAGE. SEE DETAILS ON
SHEET XXX

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BRACING OF NONLOAD
BEARING MASONRY WALLS.

FURNISH AND INSTALL FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD
BLOCKING OR METAL BACKING PLATE IN STEEL STUD
PARTITIONS FOR PROPER ANCHORAGE OF WALL ATTACHED
ITEMS; I.E. TOILET ACCESSORIES, TOILET PARTITIONS,
CASEWORK, MILLWORK, WALL-MOUNTED FIXTURES,
MARKERBOARDS, TACKBOARDS, DOOR STOPS, AUDIO VISUAL
BRACKETS, ETC.

GYPSUM BOARD AND PLASTER SURFACES SHALL BE ISOLATED
WITH CONTROL JOINTS WERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS
AND/OR AS DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS (CJ) AND CONTROL JOINTS
ABOVE (CJA) SHALL BE LOCATED AS INDICATED ON FLOOR
PLANS AND BUILDING ELEVATIONS, AND WHERE LARGE
PLUMBING VENTS OR RISERS OCCUR IN SINGLE WYTHE
MASONRY WALLS, AND WHERE MASONRY WALLS BEARING ON
CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS ABUT MASONRY WALLS BEARING ON
CONCRETE FOOTINGS OR AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE ANCHORAGE FOR STORE FIXTURES IN THE MAIN
SALES AREA. STORE FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND
INSTALLED BY OSH.

USE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYP BOARD AT RESTROOMS AND
JANITOR'S CLOSET. CEMENT BOARD TO BE USED IN
RESTROOMS TO 4'-8" AFF.

PROVIDE ONE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING
OF NOT LESS THAN 2-A OR 2-A 10BC WITHIN 75-0" TRAVEL
DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING.

PROVIDE FIRE-TREATED BACKING IN THE PERIMETER SALES
FLOOR WALL FOR THE INSTALLATION OF RACKING/SHELVING

SYSTEMS. BACKING SHALL BE 6" WIDE AND CENTERED AT 6-6",

9'-6", AND 11'-6" AFF. VERIFY HEIGHTS WITH FIXTURE PLANS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

FOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES SEE "OSH" SHEETS.

WALLS IN THE SALES AREA WHICH ARE NOT COVERED WITH
RACKING/SHELVING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 4" HIGH BLACK

“FEOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

NOT ALL ARE USED

1

10

1

12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20
21

22
23
2%

25

EAS PEDESTAL. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR POWER.
TIE INTO SECURITY SYSTEM AND COORDINATE WITH
VENDOR. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH OSH PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

FOR MATERIAL STOCK SALES INFORMATION SEE SHEET
OSH1. FOR COMMODITY STOCK SALES INFORMATION SEE
SPRINKLER DESIGN CRITERIA ON SHEET FP1.0. FOR
RACKING INFORMATION SEE SHEET HPS-1 AND HPS-2.

PROVIDE OSB UP TO 12' - 0" AFF BEHIND ALL FIXTURES.
PROVIDE 8" AFF WHERE NO FIXTURES ARE PRESENT.

STUD WALL INFILL. FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL. SEE
ELEVATION FOR COLOR AND FINISH.

PROVIDE FURRING AND BLOCKING AT ALL PERIMETER
WALLS. ALL GYP. IN SALES AREA TO HAVE LEVEL 4 FINISH.

NEW BOLLARD.

STEIN STEEL CORNER GUARDS COLUMN WRAPS ON ALL
COLUMNS UP TO 6'-0". ONLY IN SALES FLOOR.

EXISTING FIRE RATED DEMISING WALL TO REMAIN.

CMU WALL INFILL. FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL. SEE
ELEVATION FOR COLOR AND FINISH.

NEW BALER. COORDINATE POWER REQUIREMENTS WITH
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

SLAB INFILL. SLOPE FLOOR TO TRENCH DRAIN. SEE
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR SIZE.

4X6 [ 4X4 CEDAR POST, SEE OSH SHEETS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

CENTIVA VINYL FLOOR, SEE OSH FOR MORE INFORMATION.
(E) CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO REMAIN.
(E) LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN.

NEW FLUSH CURB SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

(E) ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO REMAIN.
FLOOR GRAPHIC PAINTED SAFETY YELLOW.

VERIFY CONDITION OF EXISTING DOCK EQUIPMENT AND
REPLACE IF NOT IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION

(E) COMPACTOR DOOCR TO REMAIN.

NEW CANOPY COLUMN. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

NEW BIKE RACKS
(E) STOREFRONT TO REMAIN

CHAIN LINK ENCLOSURE WITH BLACK VINYL SLATS. SEE
ENLARGED PLANS.

(E) CONCRETE PAD FOR €200 COMPACTOR

WALL LEGEND

NEW BUILDING ELEMENT

BUILDING ELEMENT TO REMAIN

———————— - 1-HR FIRE RATED WALL

%N FIRE EXTINGUISHER

IOPPIDAN

1S. creato
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SEE NOTE
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OSB TO BE INSTALLED
WITH CLEAR FINISH,
DO NOT SAND
PANELS. INSTAL
PANEL WITH GRADE
STAMP VISIBLE CUT
EDGES TO BE
FINISHED SMOOTH.
INSTALL FASTENERS
WITH BEVELED
WASHERS TYP.

4\ TYPICAL HALLWAY FINISH

W SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
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|, — METAL TRIMBY:

,— METAL TRIM BY:

15\ TYPICAL RESTROOM FINISH

SCHLUTER SYSTEMS: 4.11
SCHLUTER - SCHIENE S.S.
EDGE TILE COVER

|,— 12" TILE TO 5'-0" GRID
PATTERN. SEE OSH
SHEETS FOR DETAILS

SCHLUTER SYSTEMS: 4.11
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EDGE TILE COVER
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LEGEND NOTES

LEGEND NOTES ARE COMMON TO ALL
SOME NOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET

GENERAL NOTES

A.  SEE OSH SHEETS FOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES

B. DIMENSION TO WALL PARTITION IS TO FACE OF STUD.
DIMENSION TO RESTROOM FIXTURES ARE TO FACE OF FINISH
UNO.

C. PROVIDE 1"X4" WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL ACCESSORY

ﬁt%%mTEJ&QROVIDE METAL STRAP BACKING

A.  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHEETS.

B. ALL CEILING GRIDS/PANELS SHALL BE CENTERED IN EACH
ROOM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

C. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE AS NOTED ON THE REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

D. ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, SPEAKERS, SMOKE AND
THERMAL DETECTORS, MECHANICAL GRILLES, SPRINKLER
HEADS, ETC.. SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN CEILING GRIDS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE
WITHIN A 3" RADIUS CENTERED BETWEEN CEILING GRIDS.

E. ALL ALL DIMENSIONS ON REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE
ACTUAL AND ARE TO THE FOLLOWING UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE:

P

FACE OF FINISHED WALL

FACE OF FINISHED BULKHEADS

CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS

CENTERLINE OF TEES

IN AREAS WITH EXPOSED STRUCTURE CEILINGS,

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL GRILLES,
DIFFUSERS, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES WITH
EACH RESPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTOR.

GENERAL NOTES FOR ACCESSIBILITY

A.  SEE SHEET 0.3 FOR DETAILS

B. ACCESSIBLE URINAL SHALL PROVIDE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
PER FBC ADA 2014 - 605.3.

C. ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL PROVIDE CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE PER FBC ADA 2014 - 604.3.1.

D. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL PROVIDE CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE PER FBC ADA 2014 - 606.2.

E. ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOMS SHALL PROVIDE A TURNING
SPACE OF 60 INCHES IN DIAMETER PER FBC ADA 2014 -
304.3.1.

F.  ACCESSIBLE WATER FOUNTAINS SHALL PROVIDE CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE PER FBC ADA 2014 - 602.2.

G. ACCESSIBLE TOILET PARTITION SHALL COMPLY WITH FBC
ADA 2014 - 604.8.1.

H.  EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND
SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED PER FBC ADA 2014 - 606.5.

. ALL ACCESSORIES TO BE MOUNTED TO MEET REACH

"ENCARGED'RCP KEYNOTES

NOT ALL ARE USED

4

SUSPENDED GYP BOARD CEILING SEE OSH FINISH SHEET
FOR COLOR

SUSPENDED ACT CEILING, SEE OSH FINISH SHEET FOR
COLOR

COORDINATE LOCATION OF CEILING ACCESS PANEL WITH
EQUIPMENT. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET A3.4

OPEN TO STRUCTURE

ENLARGED RESTROOM KEYNOTES

REFER TO SHEET OSH10 FOR ITEMS IN BRACKETS []. SEE SHEET
0.3 FOR ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

NOT ALL ARE USED

w N -

co N o o &~

1
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22
23

24
25
26

27

FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET (WC - ACC).
WALL-HUNG URINAL (URINAL - ACC).

WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY (LAV - ACC) - INTALL
UNDERLAVATORY GUARDS ON EXPOSED PIPING.

TOILET PARTITION

GRAB BAR WITH CONCEALED MOUNTING (GB1, GB2, GB3).
SEAT COVER DISPENSER (SCD). [R4 - CFCI]

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL (SND). [R10 - CFCI]

DOUBLE ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER (TTD). [R11- CFCI]
RECESSED SANITARY NAPKIN VENDOR (SNV). [R13 - CFCI]
BABY CHANGING STATION (BCS). [R5 - CFCI]

SURFACE MOUNTED MIRROR (MR). 24"W X 36"H.

XLERATOR HAND AIR DRYER (EHD - ACC). [R6 - CFCI]
SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER (SD). [R7 - CFCI]

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER (TD - ACC). SHOULD NOT
PROTRUDE MORE THAN 4" FROM THE WALL. [R9 - CFCI]

FREE STANDING OPEN TOP TRASH CAN [B4 - CFCI]
DRINKING FOUNTAIN (EWC, EWC - ACC). [R1 - CFCI]

AIR FRESHENER. LOCATION PER OSH DIRECTION. [R8-CFClI]
ALUMINUM CORNER GUARD

OSB BOARD TO 4'-0" AFF. SEE TYP HALLWAY FINISH FOR
MORE INFORMATION

12" TILE TO 5'-0" AFF. SEE TYP RESTROOM FINISH FOR MORE
INFORMATION

EAS PEDESTAL. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR POWER.
TIE INTO SECURITY SYSTEM AND COORDINATE WITH
VENDOR. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH OSH PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

SEE OSH SHEET FOR PAINT COLOR

FRP WAINSCOT TO 4'-0" AFF. SEE OSH DRAWINGS FOR
EXTENTS AND COLOR

4" RUBBER BASE. COLOR: BLACK
SCHLUTER THRESHOLD RENO-RAM/-K

SCHLUTER EDGE TRIM SHIENE-E STAINLESS STEEL TYP @
TOILET ROOM

SCHLUTER COVED EDGE DILEX-EHK - STAINLESS STEEL TYP
@ TOILET ROOM

WALL LEGEND

NEW BUILDING ELEMENT

BUILDING ELEMENT TO REMAIN

1-HR FIRE RATED WALL

Yi:-N FIRE EXTINGUISHER
5/8" GWB NEW BUILDING
CEILING 1 ELEMENT
2'X4" ACT BUILDING ELEMENT
CEILING T ToREMAN
OPEN TO ® EXIT SIGN, REFER
STRUCTURE TO ELECT DWGS
XX-XX CEILING HEIGHT
XX AND TYPE

Orchard
est.%:g;x =
SUPRLY HARDWARE
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LEGEND NOTES

LEGEND NOTES ARE COMMON TO ALL
SOME NOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET

GENERAL NOTES

A.  SEE OSH SHEETS FOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES
B. DIMENSION TO WALL PARTITION IS TO FACE OF STUD.

DIMENSION TO RESTROOM FIXTURES ARE TO FACE OF FINISH
UNO.

C. PROVIDE 1"X4" WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL ACCESSORY

LOCATIONS. ALTERNATE TO PROVIDE METAL STRAP BACKING

REF ING PLAN NOTES:

A.  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHEETS.

B. ALL CEILING GRIDS/PANELS SHALL BE CENTERED IN EACH

ROOM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

C. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE AS NOTED ON THE REFLECTED

CEILING PLAN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

D. ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, SPEAKERS, SMOKE AND

THERMAL DETECTORS, MECHANICAL GRILLES, SPRINKLER
HEADS, ETC.. SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN CEILING GRIDS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE
WITHIN A 3" RADIUS CENTERED BETWEEN CEILING GRIDS.

E. ALL ALL DIMENSIONS ON REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE

ACTUAL AND ARE TO THE FOLLOWING UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE:

FACE OF FINISHED WALL

FACE OF FINISHED BULKHEADS

CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS

CENTERLINE OF TEES

IN AREAS WITH EXPOSED STRUCTURE CEILINGS,
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL GRILLES,
DIFFUSERS, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES WITH
EACH RESPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTOR.

GENERAL NOTES FOR ACCESSIBILITY
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A.  SEE SHEET 0.3 FOR DETAILS
B. ACCESSIBLE URINAL SHALL PROVIDE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

PER FBC ADA 2014 - 605.3.

C. ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL PROVIDE CLEAR FLOOR

SPACE PER FBC ADA 2014 - 604.3.1.

D. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL PROVIDE CLEAR

FLOOR SPACE PER FBC ADA 2014 - 606.2.

E. ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOMS SHALL PROVIDE A TURNING

SPACE OF 60 INCHES IN DIAMETER PER FBC ADA 2014 -
304.3.1.

F.  ACCESSIBLE WATER FOUNTAINS SHALL PROVIDE CLEAR

FLOOR SPACE PER FBC ADA 2014 - 602.2.

G. ACCESSIBLE TOILET PARTITION SHALL COMPLY WITH FBC

ADA 2014 - 604.8.1.

H.  EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND

SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED PER FBC ADA 2014 - 606.5.
ALL ACCESSORIES TO BE MOUNTED TO MEET REACH
REQUIREMENTS AS SHOWN. SEE SHEET 0.3

ENLARGED SUPPORT
AREA KEYNOTES

NOT ALL ARE USED

1 SINK. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

2 ADA COMPLIANT BASE CABINET WITH ADJUSTABLE
SHELVING. FINISH TO BE WILSONART PLASTIC LAMINATE
COLOR "SABLE SOAPSTONE 4883-83. VERIFY FINAL
MATERIAL WITH OSH DRAWINGS PRIOR TO ORDER.

3 UPPER CABINET W/ ADJUSTABLE SHELVES. FINISH TO BE
WILSONART PLASTIC LAMINATE COLOR "SABLE SOAPSTONE
4883-83. VERIFY FINAL MATERIAL WITH OSH DRAWINGS
PRIOR TO ORDER.

4 ASTIC LAMINATE COLOR "SABLE SOAPSTONE 4883-83. V4"
INTEGRAL BACKSPLASH
4" RUBBER BASE. COLOR: BALCK

5
6 SEE OSH SHEET FOR PAINT COLOR.
7
8

ALUMINUM CORNER GUARD:!

ADJUSTABLE SHELF WITH SLOTTED TRACK. SEE DETAIL FOR
HEIGHT AND COLOR.

9  SURFACE MOUNT PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, MODEL:
GEORGE PACIFIC # ADS200B.

10  SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER (SD). [R7 - CFCI]

ENLARGED RCP KEYNOTES

NOT ALL ARE USED

1 SUSPENDED GYP BOARD CEILING SEE OSH FINISH SHEET
FORCOLOR

2 SUSPENDED ACT CEILING, SEE OSH FINISH SHEET FOR
COLOR

3 COORDINATE LOCATION OF CEILING ACCESS PANEL WITH
EQUIPMENT. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET A3.4

4 OPENTO STRUCTURE

OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS KEYNOTES
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NOT ALL ARE USED

014 LOCKER
015 VENDING MACHINE
020 REFRIGERATOR

WALL LEGEND

NEW BUILDING ELEMENT

BUILDING ELEMENT TO REMAIN

——————— - 1-HR FIRE RATED WALL
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CEILING

ALUMINUM CORNER ——
GUARD W/ EASED
CORNERS

3-6".

FLOOR

ALUMINUM GUARD AT
PARTIAL HEIGHT ELEVATION

0SB

T ALUMINUM CORNER
—— / GUARD W/ EASED
CORNERS

— FASTENER

TRIM

STEEL STUD
FRP

/7> CORNER GUARD OSB/FRP

|
§

SRKXK
L8

%
SRS

METAL STUD AND
DRYWALL CONST.
é 3/4" MELAMINE TOP W/
S5 I NOTES: ("/\ EDGE BAND
1). HOLES TO BE L 1-3" , 3/4" PLASTIC LAMINATE
~ > COUNTERSUNK FOR #10 : , \ J CABINET DOOR, TYP. - FINISH
FLAT HD. SCREW. et e BOTH SIDES & PROVIDE EDGE
- . BAND AT ALL 4 EDGES
T~ SIM: 0 - : 1/4" MELAMINE BACK, TYP.
0SB TO 0SB .
. J 0 : 4" BRUSHED STAINLESS WIRE
L/ - . PULLS MOUNTED
——— ALUMINUM 1 1/4" TRIM. SCREW | 14 : HORIZONTALLY, WITH
TO FACE OF OSB BOARD. 1 : . COUNTER-SUNK SCREWS &
CLEAR SILICON SEALANT AT ool . CAPS, TYP. - PROVIDE
JOINT ; & - ] SILENCERS AT DOORS
[ iz
FASTENER =0 3

\ G.C. TO PROVIDE ALKO
’ 1 g "LITTLE INCH" LIGHT FIXTURES
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SOME NOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET I ‘ ,]] W i | Ilj I
IOPPIDAN
FINISH NOTES R ‘ -
A. PAINT DOORS AND FRAMES COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT Oregaae grd 5
WALL COLOR R "PLY HARDWARS
B. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR SLIDING DOOR ENTRY SYSTEM
COLOR Digitally signed
by Amy Vohs
DN: C=US,
E=avohs
@dlrgroup.com,
Amy VVohs 0=DLR Group,
OU=Architect,
CN=Amy Vohs
Date:
2017.01.11
m 14:37:13-08'00"
W NAPLES NORTH
1. EIFS A.  BENJAMIN MOORE #1046
2. CONCRETE SANDY BROWN
3. WROUGHT IRON B. BENJAMIN MOORE #1029
4. ALUMINUM STOREFRONT COCONUT GROVE
5. DOOR C. BENJAMIN MOORE #1063
6. WOOD STRUCTURE GINGERSNAP
7. STEEL STRUCTURE D. BENJAMIN MOORE #AC-
8. CORRUGATED METAL ROOF 9 SAN A NIO GRAY
9.  CHAIN LINK FENCING E. " UNFINISHED —
10. BOLLARD L2\ GALVANIZED METAL <C
11. GUTTER/DOWNSPOUT G. POWDER COATED BLACK |_
H. SAFETY YELLOW I_
. MATCH EXISTING —
J.  BENJAMIN MOORE E
CUSTOM COLOR #549
ORCHARD GREEN (a )
K. BLACK VINYL SLATS )
J
LL]
NOT ALL ARE USED D_

1 EXISTING BRICK BASE TO REMAIN. REPAIR DAMAGED
AREAS TO LIKE NEW CONDITION PAINT COLOR A

2 EXISTING STUCCO WALL TO REMAIN. REPAIR
DAMAGED AREAS TO LIKE NEW CONDITION

3 REMOVE EXISTING CAP FLASHING AND REPLACE WITH
NEW.

4 EXISTING CONCRETE WALL WITH STUCCO FINISH TO
REMAIN. REPAIR DAMAGED AREAS TO LIKE NEW
CONDITION

5  EXISTING AUTOMATIC SLIDING DOORS TO REMAIN.
6  EXISTING CANOPY TO REMAIN

7 EXISTING TILE MEDALLIONS TO BE REMOVED. PATCH
EIFS AND PAINT PER SCHEDULE.

8  WALL INFILL. FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL. SEE
ELEVATION FOR COLOR AND FINISH.

9  SIGNAGE BY OTHERS
10  PAINT TRANSITION
11 NEWLIGHTING, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

12 VERIFY CONDITION OF EXISTING DOCK EQUIPMENT
AND REPLACE IF NOT IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1000 IMMOKALEE ROAD UNIT 35

NAPLES, FL 34110
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TYP.
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LEGEND NOTES

LEGEND NOTES ARE COMMON TO ALL
SOME NOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET

BUILDING SECTION KEYNOTES

NOT ALL ARE USED

1

NEW SKYLIGHT IN (E) ROOF. COORDINATE WITH (E)
STRUCTURE.

EAS PEDESTAL. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR POWER. TIE
INTO SECURITY SYSTEM AND COORDINATE WITH VENDOR.
VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH OSH PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

(E) ROOF SYSTEM

(E) STEEL COLUMN TO REMAIN.

NEW WALL. SEE PLAN FOR TYPE AND LOCATION. SEE OSH
SHEETS FOR COLOR.

(E) OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST

ROOF TOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITH 3' SACRIFICIAL
WALKWAY PAD. LOCATED AT APROXIMATE LOCATION TO
PROVIDE PENETRATIONS TO AVOID STRUCTURE.

g

]

s LS e,

Orchard
est. S 1931 5
SUPRLY HARDWARE
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HARDWARE SETS

CONTACT TWIN CITY HARDWARE:
CONTACT: JAY JOERGER
EMAIL: JJOERGER@TCHCO.COM

Manufacturers and their abbreviations used in this schedule:

B/O BY OTHERS
BES BEST ACCESS SYSTEMS
CAL CAL-ROYAL

CON DON-JO
HIA HIAWATHA, INC
IVE IVES

NAT NATIONAL GUARD

OAK TWIN CITY HARDWARE - OAKDALE
PRH PRECISION HARDWARE

STA STANLEY

STC STANLEY DOOR CLOSERS

STH STANLEY CH

HEADING SL-01
Each Assembly to have:
QTY. | COMPONENT MODEL FINISH | MFR.
1 EA MORTISE CYLINDER 1E-7-4-C181-RP3 X L/C 626 BES
1 CYLINDER CORE BRASS CONSTRUCTION CORE NO RETURN BES
1 MISCELLANEOUS BEST CONTROL KEY BES
3 KEY BANK BEST CHANGE KEY BES
BALANCE OF HARDWARE BY AUTOMATIC SLIDING ALUM. STOREFRONT DOOR SUPPLIER.
HEADING G-02
Each Assembly to have:
QTY. | COMPONENT MODEL FINISH | MFR.
1 CYLINDER CORE BRASS CONSTRUCTION CORE NO RETURN BES
1 PADLOCK 41B-7-22-T X LIC 626 BES

HEADING 03
Each Assembly to have:
QTY. | COMPONENT MODEL FINISH | MFR.
3 HINGE, STD WT FBB1794.5X4.5 26D STA
1 PASSAGE SET W/ THRU BOLTS 7KCS-0-N-15-D-S3 626 BES
1 CLOSER QDC111 P X SITAP 689 STH
1 KICK PLATE - METAL 0.050 X 12 X 34 uS32D HIA
1 WALL STOP 1407-630 630 DON
1 SET SEALS 5050B X 17" B NAT
HEADING 02
Each Assembly to have:
ALL HARDWARE BY RUBBAIR DOOR SUPPLIER / MANUFACTURER
HEADING 03A
Each Assembly to have:
QTY. | COMPONENT MODEL FINISH | MFR.
3 HINGE, STD WT FBB1794.5X 4.5 26D STA
1 PASSAGE SET W/ THRU BOLTS 7KCS-0-N-15-D-S3 626 BES
1 CLOSER QDC111 P X SITAP 689 STH
1 KICK PLATE - METAL 0.050 X 12X 34 US32D HIA
1 FLOOR STOP FS436 uS26D IVE
1 SET SEALS 5050B X 17" B NAT
HEADING 04
Each Assembly to have:
QTY. | COMPONENT MODEL FINISH | MFR.
3 HINGE, STD WT FBB1794.5X4.5 26D STA
1 CYLINDER LOCK WITH THRU BOLTS | 7KC3-7-R-15-D-S3 X L/IC 626 BES
1 CYLINDER CORE BRASS CONSTRUCTION CORE NO RETURN BES
1 CLOSER QDC111 P X SITAP 689 STH
1 KICK PLATE - METAL 0.050 X 12X 34 US32D HIA
1 WALL STOP 1407-630 630 DON
1 SET SEALS 5050B X 17" B NAT

HEADING 05
Each Assembly to have:

QTY. | COMPONENT

MODEL

FINISH

HINGE, STD WT

CYLINDER LOCK WITH THRU BOLTS
CYLINDER CORE

CLOSER

KICK PLATE - METAL

WALL STOP

SILENCERS

VIEWER

[ N G I G G % )

FBB1794.5X 4.5

7KC3-7-R-15-D-S3 X L/C

BRASS CONSTRUCTION CORE NO RETURN
QDC111 P X SITAP

0.050 X 12 X 34

1407-630

SR64

DOOR SCOPE

26D
626

689
us3z2D
630
GRY

HEADING 05A
Each Assembly to have:

QTY. | COMPONENT MODEL FINISH | MFR.
3 HINGE, STD WT FBB1794.5X 4.5 26D STA
1 PUSH BUTTON LOCK 9KZ3-7-DV-15-KP-S3 X L/IC 626 BES
1 CYLINDER CORE BRASS CONSTRUCTION CORE NO RETURN BES
1 CLOSER QDC111 P X SITAP 689 STH
1 KICK PLATE - METAL 0.050 X 12 X 34 uS32D HIA
1 WALL STOP 1407-630 630 DON
1 SET SEALS 5050B X 17" B NAT
NO DOOR SCOPE DUE WHERE WINDOW OCCURS
HEADING 06
Each Assembly to have:
QTY. | COMPONENT MODEL FINISH | MFR.
3 HINGE, STD WT FBB1794.5X 4.5 26D STA
1 CYLINDER LOCK WITH THRU BOLTS | 7KC3-7-R-15-D-S3 X L/C 626 BES
1 CYLINDER CORE BRASS CONSTRUCTION CORE NO RETURN BES
1 CLOSER QDC111 P X SITAP 689 STH
1 KICK PLATE - METAL 0.050 X 12 X 34 US32D HIA
1 WALL STOP 1407-630 630 DON
1 SILENCERS SR64 GRY IVE
PERMANENT CORE BY OSH
HEADING 07
Each Assembly to have:
QTY. | COMPONENT MODEL FINISH | MFR.
3 HINGE, STD WT FBB1794.5X 4.5 26D STA
1 PUSH PLATE PP200K uS26D HIA
1 PULL PLATE 200FX523A uS26D HIA
1 CLOSER QDC111 P X SITAP 689 STH
1 KICK PLATE - METAL 0.050 X 12 X 34 uS32D HIA
1 WALL STOP 1407-630 uS32D DON
3 SILENCERS SR64 GRY IVE
RESTROOM SIGNAGE BY OTHERS
HEADING 10
Each Assembly to have:
QTY. | COMPONENT MODEL FINISH | MFR.
3 HINGE, STD WT FBB1794.5X 4.5 26D STA
1 RIM EXIT DEVICE 3R02103 X 1703A X S300 X 3-0 630 PRH
1 RIM CYLINDER 12E-7-2-S2-RP-X L/C 626 BES
1 CYLINDER CORE BRASS CONSTRUCTION CORE NO RETURN BES
1 CLOSER, PARALLEL ARM QDC114 P X SITAP 689 STH
1 KICK PLATE - METAL 0.050 X 12 X 34 US32D HIA
1 WALL STOP 1407-630 630 DON
1 FLOOR STOP FS438 US32D IVE
1 SET SEALS 5050B X 17" B NAT
1 DOOR SWEEP 101VA X 36.00 MILL NAT
1 THRESHOLD 425 X 36.00 MILL NAT

PERMANENT CORE BY OSH. ALARM BY ACCESS CONTROL.

BALANCE OF COILING DOOR HARDWARE BY MANUFACTURER. PERMANENT CORE BY OSH.

o2
PANEL WIDT [ 12" x 24" 24" x 30"
H & < / VISION GLASS VISION GLASS
- ﬁ/v [ 7l
L / \
/ / \
s | ~ T
o | (v
T -
g A AN A AN =
o N N \ . g H ] L]
N < i j[[h BUMPERS
TYPEA TYPE A-1 TYPE A-2 TYPEC TYPED
SINGLE FLUSH DOOR SINGLE FLUSH DOOR SINGLE FLUSH DOOR DOUBLE ACTING TRAFFIC DOOR A OVERHEAD COILING
WIGLAZING DOOR
SEEEEE AEE R > -
I
&
TYPEG TYPEH TYPE J
WROUGHT IRON SLIDING GATE TRASH COMPACTOR DOOR EXTERIOR STORAGE DOOR
14'-0"
EQ , EQ , EQ , EQ
T T T
< GL-1 GL-1 GL-1 GL-1
-
—
/ 1IN N 5 |5 / VARERN N
/ / \ \ o | W / / \ \
/ \ \ = o / / N N
“o3 |7 oLa a3 | eLa ) (€ (€) (E) z % “ott 7 6L SRR
N N / / % N N / /
\ / / o \ \ % %
AN AN / / 8 AN AN / /
[m]
TYPEF (E) TYPE F-1 I DOOR PACKAGE }
SLIDING GLASS DOOR PAIR SLIDING GLASS-PAIR TP
STOREFRONT ST-01 WITH TYPE F
SLIDING GLASS DOOR PAIR
DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE
DOOR PANEL DOOR PANEL DOOR FRAME DETAILS
GLAZING | GLAZING FIRE |HARDWARE
NUMBER ROOM NAME TYPE |PANELS| WIDTH HEIGHT | THICKNESS | MATERIAL CLASS MATERIAL | FINISH | RATING |  SET HEAD | JAMBLEFT |JAMBRIGHT |  SILL COMMENTS
98  |GENERATOR ENCLOSURE J 2 4-0" 9-0" 3" STL - STL PREFIN - G-02 - 44/A10B | 44/A1.0B - 5
991  |EXTERIOR STORAGE J 2 9-0" 16'- 0" 3" STL - STL PREFIN - G-02 - 33/A10B | 43/A1.0B - 5
992  |EXTERIOR STORAGE J 2 9-0" 16'-0" 3" STL - STL PREFIN - G-02 - 33/A10B | 33/A1.0B - 5
99.3  |EXTERIOR STORAGE J 2 9-0" 16'- 0" 3" STL - STL PREFIN - G-02 - 43)A10B | 33/A1.0B - 5
1001 |MAIN SALES F 4 14'-0" 8 -0" 13/4" ALUM GL-3 I ALUM PREFIN - SL-01 15/A9.2 25/A9.2 25/A9.2 35/A9.2 614
1002 |MAIN SALES F-1 4 11'-10" 7-0" 13/4" E) E) E) E) E) - SL-01 - - - - 246,14
100.3  |MAIN SALES A 1 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM - - HM PTD - 10 22/A925IM | 22/A9.2 22/A9.2 32/A9.2 6
1011 |NURSERY A 1 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM - - HM PTD - 10 22/92SIM | 22/A9.2 22IA9.2 32/A9.2 6,14
1012 |NURSERY G 2 9-0" 9-4" 21/2" STL - - STL PTD - G-02 34/A10.2 32/A10.2 32/A10.2 | 33/A10.2SIM | 1314
101.3  |NURSERY D 1 16'- 1" 9-4" 2" STL - - STL PTD - G-02 41/A9.2 42/79.2 42/79.2 43/A9.2
1014 |NURSERY D 1 6'-61/2" 9-4" 2" STL - - STL PTD - G-02 41/A9.2 42IA9.2 42IA92 | 43/A9.2 SIM
1015  |NURSERY F 4 14'-0" 8 -0" 13/4" ALUM GL-1 - ALUM PREFIN - SL-01 14/A9.2 24/A9.2 24/A9.2 35/A9.2 14
1016  |NURSERY F 4 14'-0" 8-0" 13/4" ALUM GL-1 - ALUM PREFIN - SL-01 14/A9.2 24/A9.2 24/A9.2 35/A9.2 14
101.7  |CIRCULATION A 1 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM - - B~ PIR - 10 21/A92SIM | 21/A9.2 21/A9.2 32/A9.2 14
1021  |STORAGE C 2 6'-0" 8-0" 13/4" PLASTIC - - /NE A T P )| - 02 13/A9.2SIM | 13/A9.2 13/A9.2 - 12
1022 |STORAGE A 1 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM - - R P - 10 22/92SIM | 22/A9.2 22/A9.2 32/A9.2 ofidi4 | /2
1023 |STORAGE D 1 8 -0" 10'-0" 2" STL - - STL PTD - G-02 41/A9.2 42IA9.2 42/79.2 43/A9.2 14
1024  |STORAGE D 1 10'-8" 10'-1" 2" STL - - STL PTD - G-02 41/A9.2 42IA9.2 42IA9.2 43/A9.2 13,11,14
1025 |STORAGE H 1 4-0" 4-0" 13/4" HM - - HM PTD - G-02 - - - - 13,14
103 |CIRCULATION A-2 1 3-6" 7-0" 13/4" HM GL-1 - HM PTD - 03 11/A9.2 12/A9.2 12/A9.2 - 7
104  |WOMENS RESTROOM A 1 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM - - HM PTD - 07 11/A9.2 12/A9.2 12/A9.2 - 15
105  |MENS RESTROOM A 1 3-0" 7-0" 134" HM - - HM PTD - 07 11/A9.2 12/A9.2 12/A9.2 - 15
106  |DATAROOM A 1 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM - - HM PTD - 05 11/A9.2 12/A9.2 12/A9.2 - @ A
107 |JANITOR ROOM A 1 3-0" 7-0" 134" HM - - HM PTD - 06 11/A9.2 12/A9.2 12/A9.2 -
109  |BREAKROOM A-2 1 3-6" 7-0" 13/4" HM GL-1 - HM PTD - 03A 11/A9.2 12/A9.2 12/A9.2 - 7
110 |CONFERENCE ROOM A 1 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM - - HM PTD - 04 11/A9.2 12/A9.2 12/A9.2 -
111 |OFFICE A-1 1 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM GL-2 - HM PTD - 05A 11/A9.2 12/A9.2 12/A9.2 - 6,8,14
112 |CASHIER ROOM A 1 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM - - HM PID | ~\ 05 11/A9.2 12/A9.2 12/A9.2 - 10,14
113 |ELECTRICAL ROOM A 1 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HM - - HM PTD w 06 11/A9.2 12/A9.2 12/A9.2 -
STOREFRONT SCHEDULE
FRAME GLAZING DETAILS
NUMBER WIDTH HEIGHT DEPTH | MATERIAL | GLAZING CLASS HEAD | JAMBLEFT |JAMBRIGHT|  SILL COMMENTS
ST-01 14'-0" 4-0" 412" ALUM GL-1 I 14/A9.2 15/A9.2 15/A9.2 -
EXTERIOR OPENING PRESSURE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE WIND ULTIMATE DWP
NUMBER ZONE AREA COEFFICIENT PNET (+) PNET (-)
100.1 4 100 114 7169 -78.86
100.3 4 20 1.14 81.01 -88.18
101.1 4 20 114 81.01 -88.18
101.3 4 100 1.14 7169 -78.86
1014 4 50 1.14 75.28 -83.16
102.2 4 20 1.14 81.01 -88.18
102.3 4 50 114 75.28 -83.16
1024 4 100 1.14 7169 -78.86
102.5 4 10 1.14 84.59 -91.76

DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES

GENERAL NOTES:

A. PAINT DOOR COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL COLOR

B. EXTERIOR DOORS NOT EQUIPPED WITH SHUTTERS SHALL BE
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY NOA APPROVED.

C. CHANGE OF ELEVATION NOT TO EXCEED 1/2" AT ALL DOORS.

COMMENTS:

VERIFY OPENING DIMENSIONS

(E) DOOR TO REMAIN

(N) DOOR IN EXISTING OPENING

(N) DOOR HARDWARE IN (E) DOO

BLACK VINYL SLATS

ALARM PAD - SEE ALARMS DRAWINGS FOR MORE

INFORMATION

7. VISION GLASS 24'x30"

8. VISION GLASS 12'x24"

9. FOR TRASH COMPACTOR

10. DOOR SCOPE

11. VERIFY CONDITION OF EXISTING DOCK EQUIPMENT AND
REPLACE IF NOT IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION

12. SEE MANUFACTURER FOR DETAILS

13. SEE WROUGHT IRON FENCING DETAIL SHEET

14. SEE ALARMS DRAWINGS FOR CONTACT INFORMATION

15. SEE SHEET 0.3 FOR PICTAGRAM

SR wh =

GLAZING TYPES (SEE SPECS FOR MORE INFORMATION):
GL-1: CLEAR FULLY TEMPERED FLOAT GLASS

GL-2: REFLECTIVE-COATED VISION GLASS; TEMPERED
FLOAT GLASS

GL-3: LAMINATED INSULATED GLASS

GL-4: TINTED LAMINATED INSULATED GLASS - EXTERIOR
STOREFRONT

OPPIDAN

Orchard
sUPPLe:‘ﬁ:EWARE”
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WALL. FEATHER NEW FINISH TO ' ENTRY. o
MATCH TEXTURE ..
- o 6" DIA. CONCRETE FILLED
o o GALV. STEL PIPE
o R BOLLARD. ACID TREAT,
" v PRIME AND PAINT BLACK
K v SLOPE TOP OF CONCRETE ] |
= o FTG. AWAY FROM < o
- BOLLARD. © -
- Fol SLOPE CONCRETE BASE
o o AWAY FROM BOLLARD.
o SEALANT AND BACKER e
o ROD OVER 1" JOINT Sy
/™ INFILL STUD WALL AT EXISTING WALL h - conE R PANG S
0.1/ SCALE: 11/2"=1-0" PAVEMENT SURFAC. SEE -
CIVIL U
~ . \ .07 g - Lo’ - .
INTERIOR WALL PER PLAN ( R (e R | -
R A ) " - T—TT g el TT—1
e O 2lh [ e [ 0T 20 = | — )= I
— B P R A RS Qofﬁ,—#\"o‘of"w”ﬁ,&, N R L e ‘ — | P [ 77‘
MM ANVY g I R TS T e yage
o I B . e ol e N FILLED BASE
, L L B Y = 16" DIA. CONCRETE FTG. 1l
o, N T ey, R T e g K T e | ‘—*' ol ey Kod/ 5 i Y S s
' */ z ',*/,;i SR */ z : e é,},:f ~ 7:0}7 ! e
AN N G N AN ) iy I P — "o : —
TNyt T ey TR e e U= 4 |
R L R L B | g R S 0 COUNTER SLOPE OF ADJOINING GUTTERS
o T oW T oy T N A | R — e e b R - AND ROAD SURFACES IMMEDIATELY
el e N ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT
] PR B P [ — = BE STEEPER THAN 1:20
CMU INFILL WITH 2-COAT — b N el 1
STUCCO SYSTEM TO MATCH e e 2|2 e N L,
EXISTING TEXTURE S 7\7"’ - - 1= % e T —

3/8" COMPRESSIBLE JOINT
FILLER WHERE OCCURS

(E) CONCRETE WALL

/" INFILL CMU WALL AT EXISTING WALL

A10.1 / SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

2\ TYPICAL BOLLARD DETAIL

A10.1 / SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

/1 \ TYPICAL BOLLARD WITH SLEEVE
W SCALE: 3/4"=1-0"

/4 CURB RAMP

4" CONC. W/ 66W1.4 x W1.4 WWF REINF.

SCORING IN CONCRETE, 1/2" WIDE X 1/2" DEEP
AT4"0.C., TYP

CONC. E.J. @ RAMP PERIMETER W/ #3x12" DOWELS
16" O.C. EMBED 6" INTO RAMP CONC. TYP.

DETECTABLE WARNING SHALL EXTEND
24" DEEP MIN. MEASURED FROM THE
BACK OF THE CURB ON THE RAMP
SURFACE. COORD. W/ AH.J.

CURB RAMP FLARE

LEGEND NOTES

LEGEND NOTES ARE COMMON TO ALL
SOME NOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET

FINISH NOTES

A.  PAINT DOORS AND FRAMES COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT

WALL COLOR

B. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR SLIDING DOOR ENTRY SYSTEM

COLOR

ENTRY ENLARGED PLAN KEYNOTES

NOT ALL ARE USED

]

IOPPIDAN

builder of towns. creator of value

Digitally signed
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DN: C=US,
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Date:
2017.01.11
14:38:22-08'00"

NAPLES NORTH

EAS PEDESTAL. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR POWER.
TIE INTO SECURITY SYSTEM AND COORDINATE WITH
VENDOR. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH OSH PRIOR TO

A10.1 / SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

INSTALLATION.
2 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN.

3 WALL INFILL. FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL. SEE

ELEVATION FOR COLOR AND FINISH.

4 NEW CONCRETE CURB. MATCH TO EXISTING CURB.

5 NEWFINISH ON INTERIOR OF CART STORAGE
6 NEWBOLLARD

PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

ENTRANCE PLAN AND DETAILS

1000 IMMOKALEE ROAD UNIT 35

NAPLES, FL 34110

wn
Z
o
[£2]
>
w
@
F o
L
=
n =
o
QO s
N
- © w o
‘ - N Z9g
o o 22
<L 50
~

(o] 1]

® N

Architecture Engineering Planning Interiors

kDR Group

© 2016, DLR Group inc., a Florida corporation, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



makerbyoreus
Rectangle

makerbyoreus
Text Box
Reviewed for Code Compliance
PRBD20161144377

makerbyoreus
Image


Reviewed for Code
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7\ BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR
(P14) REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX
\__/ 336BOLD YELLOW

SUPPORT AREA MILLWORK 7\ BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR

(P15) REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX
\__/ PM-9BLACK

TILEOR
NO STAIN FLOOR

=
c
)
wn
3
=
e
- — - - = - /= e

STAINED FLOOR 7\ BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR

(P16) REGAL SELECT - FLAT

OFFICE \_ HC-35 POWELL BUFF (CUSTOM) SEE FORMULA
PLASTIC LAMINATE - WILSONART - TAN SOAPSTONE 4887 Y3 1x 7.2500

S1 0x 45000

STAIN TRANSITION BREAKROOM W1 0x 192500

PLASTIC LAMINATE - WILSONART - SABLE SOAPSTONE 4883-83 01 Ox 15000

]
~
- - - — |- - - — 7
\
h
hi
[
|
|

|
~

5

TILE TRANSITION DAL TILE - FABRIQUE
COLOR: GRIS LINEN #P690

SIZE: 12"x12" WALL, UP TO 5'-0"
PATTERN:  GRID
GROUT: LATICRETE #60 DUSTY GRAY
STEEL TRIMS/PROFILES:

-TOP - SCHLUTE-SCHIENE

-BOTTOM - SCHLUTE DILEX-HKU

T T
[

ELECTRICAL

|
) 39'-71/2" ROOM

-
|
|

N POl — — ——, — W — — —(ps) __ ] il IR IE

Compliance
® ® FLOOR NOTES PAINT NOTES TITT
& : 1l
v RETROPLANTING FLOOR SYSTEM INSTALLED OVER EXISTING SLAB. BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR U H] 1ii0
| | _ COLOR: CARAMEL REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX IOPPIDAN
2034-20 VINE GREEN
_____________________ — | B - B STAIN CONCRETE COLORS BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR Orchard
7 FRP S3 MANUFACTURER: COLOR JUICE REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX (STENCIL HIGHLIGHT). | STt S
| — e 3 — COLOR: SAND 2029-30 ROSEMARY GREEN
I I W (IR I
: CENTIVA VINYL FLOOR igitally signed
FRP b i
: B : | | W W 83 v COLORS: CP-0351-C PACIFIC BOATHOUSE (6x36) BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR on: c-u
! . L CP-0353-C PACIFIC SHORELINE (6x36) REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX E=avohs
STORAGE [ i P ~
m | I @ : S— A - CP-0305-C VINTAGE TOWER (4x36) 2154-20 SPICY MUSTARD @dirgroupsearm,
A13.1 | I TYP | : m | ! Al Voilg s g
; | Iﬂ\ ﬂﬂ\ | ' 2,637 SF | - '\ — SEE DETAIL A~ FOR PATTERN o A
I = — — — I ® — — — — — e = ‘e _>\ A23 O _j CENTIVA FLOOR NEEDS TO EXTEND FROM KICK PLATE TO KICK PLATE OF BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR Date-
éﬁ \ ' Y I Sl ) ALUMINUM ALUMINUM PARALLEL GONDOLAS AND FROM FRONT TO BLACK END CAPS. DO NOT REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX (STENCIL HIGHLIGHT). 2017.01.11
| j —— ; LT CORNER GUARD AORNER CUARD PLACE CENTIVA FLOOR INSIDE EMPLOYEE PAINT BOOTH AREA REGAL SELECT - SEMIGLOSS 14:38:37-08'00
| |/ | 4 N | é e 202 YELLOW STONE NAPLES NORTH
| P10} — — — — — — — _——— -~ N - — ;) - - — — — - ;o EAS CONDUCT 3/4" UNDER SLAB
N _ﬁ | —_ C SEE OSH14 FOR CUT SHEETS AND POWER/WIRE REQUIREMENTS
| | | o BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR
| | o v -
| IR REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX
| | | 1 BT 4\ DRINKING FOUNTAIN AREA DAL TILE 1323 CURRANT RED
[ | | 731 J SCALE: 34" = 10" COLOR: FABRIQUE GRIS LINEN #P690
B N | L NG PATTERN: BRICK. PERPENDICULAR TO DOCRWAY BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR
| | | | AR ~ : ’ REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX (STENCIL HIGHLIGHT).
| | | | | “ Ny ‘o SEALED CONCRETE - NO STAIN 1306 HABANERO PEPPER
| 7 1 i
| | ) @ BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR
| | | | . 1 : 3 @ REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX
I | | - = x NOT USED ORCHARD GREEN SEE FORMULA
| N ) iR T | s )
s - L .
[ . - ! L - - - _ _ S I Wi 2 1.0 <C
@ | T TN e — $2 0x 160 —
I | | | SRR RE NOT USED G1 5x 140 —
| | | BRI S —
| | PP BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR =
| . PR i REGAL SELECT - SEMIGL
| | 7! | RS FLOOR SINK PENETRATION JQ — .{a HC% ; P% WE(L3L : SFF GLOSS 5
| i, BLACK BURKE MERCER RUBBER COVE BASE IN SALES AND SUPPORT
| ) e AT CONCRETE SLAB
| 31 g @ 31 | PR AREAS WITH RETROPLATE, VCT, OR STAINED PLYWOOD FLOORING -
I | N B R s BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR (@)
| 21 @ 41 1KY 21 @ 41 T el qv; E@ < REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX LLI
| I | 1029 COCONUT GROVE o
| 1 | | 11 | . L de |
| e [ /—\_ BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR —
I BN . oW | (P10) REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX 5
| . L STOREFRONT GLASS NOTES =" 104 SANDY BROMA =
| | | AN /
| | SR 7\ BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR LLI
| | | a0 e o | (P11) REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX 0
@ | -~ -~ L _ , - - B w " 1063 GINGERSNAPS
| MAIN SALES |
I | m FLOOR SINK AREA OUTSIDE 7\ BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR
| TYP. 23,976 SF ——— TRANSOM - NO FILM (P12) REGAL SELECT - FLAT
| 7,458 N/ N/ | /2 \131/ SCALE: 3/47= 110 DOOR HEIGHT - GRAFFITI SHIELD - "GLASS SHIELD" \_/" 2124-40 THUNDERCLOUD GRAY
i | IT’\;;%OM SUNTEK - "DRMIRROR" DRMPS/DS-7 NEUTRAL FILM BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR
| DOOR HEIGHT - SUNTEK "HPCH 32" FILM (P13) REGAL SELECT - LOW SHEEN EGGSHELL LATEX
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FINISH PLAN

NAPLES, FL 34110

7 W 137 SF —

; - (FRP> FRP - ALMOND (JANITOR CLOSET AND DRINKING FOUNTAIN)
N o O ENTRY ROOF PLAN KEYNOTES —

T —d + N\ s

NOT ALL ARE USED

@ RESTROOM AND SUPPORT AREA O FLOOR TRANSITION DETAIL

7D “INTERIOR PERIMETER WALLS i
GOES FROM FLOOR TO CEILING 6' IN EACH DIRECTION FROM EVERY 2
5 FLOOR FINISH PLAN /5 FLOOR TRANSITION DETAIL GOES FROMFLOCR 10 CELI
SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0" A13.4 ] SCALE: 11/2"=10" 5
NORTH 1 FLOOR TRANSITION AT STOREFRONT DOORS. SEE *COLUMNS - o
SPECIFICATIONS FOR TYPE. ALL EXISTING AND NEW COLUMNS IN NURSERY AND SALES FLOOR . 2
2 THRESHOLD AT EXTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOOR. SEE HAVE TO BE PAINTED 1029 COCONUT GROVE o™ s °
HANDWORK GROUP FOR TYPE, DOORS 2e =
° CASHIER ROOM o 3 CONCRETE STAIN TO NO STAIN TRANSITION. GROUP 1 SHALL BE POWELL BUFF BOTH SIDES, INCLUDES 58 g2
EIrD 4 CONCRETE STAIN TO TILE TRANSITION. SEE DETAIL 34/A13.1 OFFICE_ BREAK RM. CONFERENCE RM, RESTROOM JAN, DATA. < TT2=
15 5 UNFINISHED OSB PLYWOOD BACKING TO 160" HIGH BEHIND GROUP 2 SHALL BE PAINTED THE SAME COLOR AS THE WALL. ITS IN S B
ANY PALLET RACKS FOR BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR COLORS. INCLUDES EMERGENCY
— @ EXIT AND EXTERIOR DOORS.
9 fpg\1 l MENS GROUP 3 SHALL NOT BE PAINTED. INCLUDES MAIN ENTRANCE AND EXIT
DATA ROOM RESTROOM WOMENS STOREFRONT, NURSERY STOREFRONT AND DOUBLE WIDE SWING
f ; RESTROOM DOOR TO RECEIVING.
i b 815F 163 SF )
163 SF TILE OR STAINED FLOOR EXPOSED DUCTWORK »
vev NO STAIN FLOOR ALL EXISTING AND EXPOSED DUCTWORK ABOVE SALES FLOOR SHALL o)
\![ps \9/ WOV — V1l NS/ \&/ BE PAINTED POWELL BUFF CUSTOM (P16) BASED ON CONDITION OF =S
] DUCTWORK. LEAVE UNFINISHED IF NEW OR IN GOOD CONDITION. S'C_.J m
CONFERENCE FRP g
— —
OFFICE ROOM BM l ﬁ ~——— TRANSITION STRIP, NON- *BENJAMIN MOORE PAINT REP FOR ORCHARD NATIONAL ACCOUNT o ﬁ
G 31 SF (P )\ R RAVYEYY, (14 FERROUS METAL, CONT, MELISSA RAMIREZ, 408-417-0220, 2 =
226 SF 231 SF JAN|TOR ROOM 1 |1 —_——— W GROUT SET IN BED OF MASTIC melissa.ramirez@benjaminmoore.com C E
107> ( - PLEASE CONTACT FOR PAINT COST AND QUESTIONS. c 9
72 SF : = 5
{ TILE ADJACENT FLOORING o o
i ! WALL DETAILS, DECAL CONTACT
- (@) S
L I 3 (4) @ L 1] I N U o COMPANYOFFIVE@YAHOO.COM e § g
z - — — ~ e D — o 1 o o o e o 8
S CIRCULATION CIRCULATION . o e L r o
? VN e VOV P SR 28 O s
g 2188F 1968F 774_ v 4 4 4 4 4 c L
£ } i  —— ' ©q © q °© © Ll ®
o N o N o N o N 3
L \Y v v v c
Q| S S S r M q!__) g
EE | A ) . A A A 3 g
O [©)
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